Megting of the:
Date/Time;
L ocation:

Members:

OFFICIAL NOTICE AND AGENDA

Noticeis hereby given that the CIP Ad Hoc Committee of the City of Stoughton, Wisconsin will
hold aregular or special meeting asindicated on the date, time and location given below.

CIP Ad Hoc Committee

Thursday, August 22, 2019 @ 6:00 p.m.

Council Chambers (2" floor of Public Safety Building; 321 SFourth St)

Tom Majewski, Brett Schumacher, Matt Bartlett, Greg Jensen, Lisa Reeves, Jean
Ligocki, Regina Hirsch and Mayor Tim Swadley (ex officio)

Call to order
Approve July 25, 2019 CIP Ad Hoc Committee meeting minutes
Review and approve 2020-2024 Capital Improvement Plan Proposals

August 22, 2019 Presentations:
- CIPOverview
- Public Works
- Storm Water
- Parks and Recreation
- Planning
- Administration
- RDA

Next Meeting if needed scheduled for September 51

Adjournment

IF YOU ARE DISABLED AND IN NEED OF ASSISTANCE, PLEASE CALL 873-6677 PRIOR TO THISMEETING

NOTE: AN EXPANDED MEETING MAY CONSTITUTE A QUORUM OF THE COUNCIL.




OFFICIAL NOTICE AND AGENDA

Notice is hereby given that the CIP Ad Hoc Committee of the City of Stoughton, Wisconsin will
hold a regular or special meeting as indicated on the date, time and location given below.

Meeting of the: CIP Ad Hoc Committee

Date /Time: Thursday, August 22, 2019 @ 6:00 p.m.

Location: Council Chambers (2" floor of Public Safety Building; 321 S Fourth St)
Members: Tom Majewski, Brett Schumacher, Matt Bartlett, Greg Jensen, Lisa Reeves, Jean

Ligocki, Regina Hirsch and Mayor Tim Swadley (ex officio)

1. Call to order
2. Approve July 25, 2019 CIP Ad Hoc Committee meeting minutes
3. Review and approve 2020-2024 Capital Improvement Plan Proposals

- August 22, 2019 Presentations:
- CIP Overview
- Public Works
- Storm Water
- Parks and Recreation
- Planning
- Administration
- RDA

5. Next Meeting if needed scheduled for September 5™

6. Adjournment

IF YOU ARE DISABLED AND IN NEED OF ASSISTANCE, PLEASE CALL 873-6677 PRIOR TO THIS MEETING

NOTE: AN EXPANDED MEETING MAY CONSTITUTE A QUORUM OF THE COUNCIL.






CIP AD HOC COMMITTEE MINUTES
Thursday, July 25, 2019 @6:00 PM
Council Chambers, 321 S. Fourth Street, Stoughton

Call to Order:
Mayor Swadley called the meeting to order at 6:07 p.m.

Present:
Brett Schumacher, Matt Bartlett, Greg Jenson, Lisa Reeves, Jean Ligocki, Regina Hirsch (Joined at 6:41
p.m.)and Mayor Tim Swadley

Absent and Excused:
Tom Majewski

Others Present:
Finance Director Friedl, Fire Chief Wegner, Police Chief Leck, IT Director Montgomery, Library Director
Ramsey and Alder Sid Boersma

Elect Chair:
By Council Rules, President Majewski is the Chair.

Elect Vice Chair:
Motion by Reeves, seconded by Bartlett to nominate Jenson as Vice Chair. Motion carried 5-0. Jenson
proceeded to run the meeting as Chair Majewski was absent.

Review and Approve 2020-2024 Capital Improvement Plan Proposals

Finance Director Friedl gave an overview of the CIP and the CIP process.
The following departments presented their CIP requests:

e Fire

e Police —there was extended conversation about the Police Garage request. The
committee asked that proposals for garages be sent to them.

e |T/Media Services

e RDA

Adjournment:
Motion by Reeves, second by Schumacher to adjourn at 8:59 p.m. Motion carried 6-0.






2020 - 2024 CIP Budget
Committee Meetings






Timeline

°  July 25t 2019

°*  CIP Ovetrview

Fire

Police

IT/Media Services

RDA

°  August 22742019

CIP Overview

Public Works/Storm Water
Parks and Recreation
Planning

Administration
RDA

°  September 5%, 2019 (if needed)
*  Finalize CIP

*  September 24™ 2019 — City Council Approval






Goals/Objectives

* CIP overview will provide summary of the 2020 —
2024 CIP budgets, money available and overall
impact

* Leadership will present their individual department’s
2020 — 2024 CIP budgets

* CIP Budget Committee will determine projects to
keep, postpone or eliminate altogether






Departmental CIP Summary

Department 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024
Streets/Storm Water 5 2,864,114 5 3,486,630 S 5677462 S 1,675,156 S 3,789,138 Pages1-7
Administration 5 59,000 5 - 5 - 5 - 5 - Page7
EMS 5 25,000 5 20,000 5 - 5 - 5 - Page8
Fire 5 296,800 S 73,100 5 109,100 S - S 1,095,000 Pages9-10
IT/Media Services 5 105,000 S 50,000 S 25,000 5 75,000 5 30,000 Page1l
Library 5 18,000 S 10,000 5 5000 S 5000 S - Page12
Parks g 255,000 S 107,500 S 143,500 S 275,000 S 185,000 Pages13-14
Planning 5 165,000 S 85,000 5 - 5 57,000 § 165,000 Pages 15- 16
Police g 1,919,300 S 132,000 S 209,200 S 98,500 S 114,000 Pages17-18
Recreation g 283,700 S 197,938 S 2,035,100 S 402,092 & 257,981 Pages19-22
RDA 5 344,669 S 778,765 S 400,000 S - 5 - Page 22
Senior Center 5 100,000 S 20,000 5 - 5 15,000 5 40,000 Page 23
Streets 5 580,800 S 445,250 5 467,000 S 301,000 S 143,500 Pages 24 - 25
Youth Center 5 20,000 S - 5 - 5 - 5 - Page26

4 7,036,383 § 5,406,183 & 9,071,362 $ 2,903,748 § 5,819,619






CIP Funding Summary

Funding Source 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024
Building Maintenance 5 294,600 § 90,000 S 80,000 5 92,000 S 205,000 Rental Revenues
Equipment Replacement 5 571,600 S 329,750 § 237,000 5 183,000 § 112,500 General Fund Contribution
General Fund
General Fund Outlay 5 587400 S 209,713 5 205,950 5 386,725 5 253,800 o
Contribution/Debt
General Obligation Debt 5 3,756,454 S 3,519,061 § 4,558,287 5 1,704,372 S 4,592,883 Debt/TIF No.8 Debt
Intergovernmental 5 950,000 S -5 -5 -5 - TIF No. 4 Excess Funds
Other-Grants 5 246,883 5 573,080 S 1,123,950 5 20,000 5 65,000 Grants
Specials (originally debt
Special Assessments 5 213,280 § 344912 5 513,118 S 260,923 5 334,504 fP ded) (originally
unde
Storm Water Fund 5 384,166 5 309,657 § 696,917 5 226,728 & 255,527 Debt/TIF No. 8 Debt
100,000 from Fund Balance in
Technology Fund 5 25,000 5 25,000 S 25000 5 25,000 & - 2019
Library Revenues/General
Libra 7,000 5,000 3,000 3,000 - o
Al : : ’ ’ ’ Fund Contribution
Stoughton Utilities 5 -5 - 5 1626140 5 - 5 - TIF No. 8 Debt
Grand Total ] 7,036,383 $§ 5406183 § 0,071,362 $ 2,003,748 & 5,819,619
RS T ey e






CIP Eundine Detiil

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024
5,188,183 $ 4956433 $ 8,724,362 $ 2,598,748 5,502,119 Note A
(246,883) §  (573,090) § (1,123,950) §  (20,000) (65,000)
(200,000) $  (200,000) $  (200,000) $  (200,000) (200,000) Note B
(200,000) $  (121,843) §  (163,967) $  (209,331) (228,674) Note C
) §
5
5

Initial Borrowing Amount

Less: Grants

Less: General Fund Contribution to Outlay
Less: Special Assessments

Less: Township Fire Contribution

Less: Storm Water Rate Funded

(21,900) § (2,600 (3,300) § - (296,600) Note D
5 - 5 - - NoteE
4,510,400 § 4,058,000 7,232,645 § 2,169,417 4,711,845

W L L L L L L
R o b W W T S W S W

Total Borrowing Needed

Note A - Includes General Fund Outlay, General Obligation Debt, Other-Grants, Special Assessments, Storm Water Fund and Stoughon
Utilities from CIP Funding Summary slide.

Note B - Historical contribution from the General Fund.

Note C - Forecasted using existing and budgeted special assessments repaid over a ten year period. This is a conservative estimate
and will be updated accordingly on an annual basis.

Note D - Estimate based on existing billing structure.

Note E - Currently assuming rates are not sufficient to fund capital improvement projects. Further analysis may possibly result

in a portion of the capital improvement projects being funded through Storm Water rates.






Recommended Borrowing

. Debt Mgmit.
2020 Issue/2021 Budget Policy Goals: Result
Goal Met
40% of Levy 37% Yes
4% ceiling @ 12/31/20 3.01%; Yeas
Mill Rate Impact 0.76% Yes
Initial Barrowing ] 4,531,000
Recommended Borrowing 5 2,000,000
Reduction Needed 35 531,000
. Debt Mgmt.
2021 Issuef2022 Budget Policy Goals: Result
Goal Met
40% of Levy 38% Yes
4% ceiling @ 12/31/21 2.93% Yes
Mill Rate Impact 1.22% Yes
Initial Borrowing 5 4,069,000
Recommended Borrowing S 3,700,000
Reduction Needed S 369,000
. Debt Mgmt.
2022 Issuef2022 Budget Policy Goals: Result
Goal Met
40% of Levy 37% Yes
4% Ceiling @ 12/31/22 2.90% Yes
Mill Rate Impact -3.47% Yes
Initial Borrowing S 7,251,000
Recommended Borrowing S 5,200,000
Reduction Needed S 2,051,000






Recommended Borrowing (cont.)

. Debt Mgmit.
2023 Issue/2024 Budget Policy Goals: Result
Goal Met
40% of Levy 39% Yes
4% Ceiling @ 12/31/23 2.73% Yes
Mill Rate Impact 1.95% Yes
Initial Borrowing 5 2,175,000
Recommended Borrowing 5 3,500,000
Reduction Needed & (1,325,000)
. Debt Mgmt.
2024 Issue/2025 Budget Policy Goals: Result
Goal Met
40% of Levy 40% Yes
4% Ceiling @ 12/31/24 2.54% ¥es
Mill Rate Impact 1.57% Yes
Initial Borrowing 5 4,724,000
Recommended Borrowing 5 3,500,000
Reduction Needed 5 1,224,000






Impact of Recommended Borrowing

TID Out Total GF Debt Service 400 Excess Total Rate Per Change in

Equalized Value  (Excluding TID Debt) Total Levy Funds Used Debt as % of Levy 5100K Equalized Value Total Rate
2015 Levy - 2016 Budget 5 923,322,500 S 2,154,806 5 7,914,655 27% S 857
2016 Levy - 2017 Budget S 962,317,400 5 2,343,191 5 8,098,257 29% 5 842 -1.83%
2017 Levy - 2018 Budget $  1,019,871,200 5 2,652,786 5 8,507,687 31% S 834 -0.87%
2018 Levy - 2019 Budget $  1,110,930,600 5 3,107,152 5 9,032,362 34% 5 813 -2.54%
2019 Levy - 2020 Budget 5  1,176,283,200 5 3,344,613 5 9,376,740 S = 36% S 797 -1.95%
2020 Levy- 2021 Budget $ 1,211,571,696 S 3,589,757 S 9,731,851 S = aT% $ 803 0.76%
2021 Levy - 2022 Budget S  1,247,918,847 5 3,892,745 5 10,146,454 5 = 38% S 813 1.22%
2022 Levy - 2023 Budget $  1,285,356,412 5 3,721,645 5 10,088,643 S = 7% S 785 —3.4?%_'
2023 Levy - 2024 Budget $  1,323,917,105 5 4112,129 5 10,594,116 5  (50,000) 39% 5 800 1.95%
2024 Levy - 2025 Budget 5  1,363,634,618 5 4,485,086 5 11,083,788 5  (25,000) 40% 5 813 1.57%

- Impact on Mill Rate and 40% Levy goal does not include TID debt. Assumption is the TIDs will be able to support themselves.
- Assumed 3% annual growth in equalized value.

- Assumed 1.5% annual growth in net new construction.

- Assumed 3% borrowing rate.

- Assumed 10 year debt issues.






Impact of Recommended

Borrowing (cont.)

Debt Ceiling Estimate

12/31/19 Estimate

12/31/22 Estimate

12/31,/2018 Balance 5 34,592,834
2019 Borrowing S 7,430,000
2019 Principal S (3,612,890}
12/31/2019 Balance ] 38,409,944
Remaining to 4% % 10,939,028.22
Remaining to 5% 3 23,276,271
Debt Burden 3.11%

12/31/20 Estimate

12/31/2021 Balance 5 38,295,270
2022 Borrowing S 5,200,000
2022 Principal S (4,424,425}
12/31/2022 Balance ] 39,070,846
Remaining to 4% S 14,854,108.25
Remaining to 5% 3 28,335,347
Debt Burden 2.90%

12/31/23 Estimate

12/31/2019 Balance 5 38,409,944
2020 Borrowing 3 4,000,000
2020 Principal $  (4,144,730)
12/31/2020 Balance S 38,265,214
Remaining to 4% $12,564,227.36
Remaining to 5% 5 25,271,588
Debt Burden 3.01%

12/31/21 Estimate

12/31/2022 Balance 5 39,070,846
2023 Borrowing 3 3,500,000
2023 Principal S (4,659,792)
12/31/2023 Balance S 37,911,053
Remaining to 4% $17.631,649.26
Remaining to 5% 5 31,517,325
Debt Burden 2.73%

12/31/24 Estimate

12/21,/2020 Balance S 38,265,214
2021 Borrowing 5 3,700,000
2021 Principal 5 {3,669,943)
12/21/2021 Balance S 38,295,270
Remaining to 4% 5 14,059,053.92
Remaining to 5% 3 27,147,635
Debt Burden 2.93%

12/21,/2023 Balance S 37,911,053
2024 Borrowing 5 3,500,000
2024 Principal S  [5,116,074)
12/31/2024 Balance S 36,294,979
Remaining to 4% 5 20,914,004.52
Remaining to 5% 3 35,216,250
Debt Burden 2.54%







400-Capital Projects $15,338,917  $2,864,114 $3,486,630 $5,677,462 $1,675,156 $3,789,138 $290,402 $33,121,819

Administration $10,000 $59,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $69,000
EMS $20,000 $25,000 $20,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $65,000
Fire $805,050  $296,800 $73,100  $109,100 $0  $1,095,000 $86,400 $2,465,450
IT/Media Services $169,500  $105,000 $50,000 $25,000 $75,000 $30,000 $40,000 $494,500
Library $18,100 $18,000 $10,000 $5,000 $5,000 $0 $0 $56,100
Parks $130,500  $255,000  $107,500  $143,500  $275,000  $185,000 $0 $1,096,500
Planning $215,000  $165,000 $85,000 $0 $57,000  $165,000 $175,000 $862,000
Police $167,200 $1,919,300  $132,000  $209,200 $98,500  $114,000 $0 $2,640,200
Recreation $292,700  $283,700  $197,938 $2,035,100 $402,092  $257,981  $1,240,000 $4,709,511
Redevelopment Authority $300,000  $344,669  $778,765  $400,000 $0 $0 $0 $1,823,434
Senior Center $185,000  $100,000 $20,000 $0 $15,000 $40,000 $40,000 $400,000
Streets $491,500  $580,800  $445250  $467,000  $301,000  $143,500 $0 $2,429,050
Youth Center $0 $20,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $20,000

Grand Total: $18,143,467 $7,036,383 $5,406,183 $9,071,362 $2,903,748 $5,819,619  $1,871,802 $50,252,564






Building Maintenance
Equipment Replacement
General Fund Outlay
General Obligation Debt
Intergovernmental
Other-Grants

Park Improvement Fund
Special Assessments
Storm Water Fund
Stoughton Utilities

Technology Fund

Grand Total:

$478500  $294,600  $90,000  $80,000  $92,000  $205000  $215000  $1455,100
$145850  $571,600  $329,750  $237,000  $183000  $112500  $86400  $1,666,100
$382450  $588400  $200,713  $205950  $386,725  $253800  $40000  $2,067,038
315,695,010 $3,756,454 $3,519,061 $4,558,287 $1,704,372 $4,592,888  $907,852  $34,733,924
$250,000  $950,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0  $1200,000
$70,793  $246,883  $573,090 $1,123950  $20,000  $65000  $587,500  $2,687,216
$21,886 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $21,886
$474540  $213280  $344912  $513118  $260,923  $334,904  $22550  $2,164,227
$616,438  $384,166  $309,657  $696,917  $226,728  $255527  $12500  $2,501,933
$0 $0 $0  $1,626,140 $0 $0 $0  $1626,140
$8,000  $31,000  $30,000  $30,000  $30,000 $0 $0 $129,000
$18,143,467 $7,036,383 $5,406,183 $9,071,362 $2,903,748 $5819,619  $1,871,802  $50,252,564






Projects By Department/Division

Previous Later Project
Years o Years Total

400-Capital Projects

Eastwood Stormwater Pond Evaluation $10,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $10,000
Glacier Moraine Dr $2,600,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $2,600,000
GRANT ST - PULVERIZATION $115,099 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $115,099
Industrial Park South Bio-Swale $395,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $395,000
JACKSON ST - PULVERIZATION $541,570 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $541,570
LINCOLN AVE - PULVERIZATION $731,461 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $731,461
LOWELL ST - RECONSTRUCTION $478,856 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $478,856
McFarland State Bank Building $100,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $100,000
PATTERSON ST - RECONSTRUCTION $230,831 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $230,831
Preventative Maintenance $180,000  $180,000  $180,000  $180,000  $180,000  $180,000 $0 $1,080,000
PROJECT ENGINEERING $120,000 $82,387  $204,698  $226,976  $120,865  $376,930 $32,208 $1,164,064
PUBLIC WORKS FACILITY $8,810,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $8,810,000
S MONROE ST - RECONSTRUCTION $886,100 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $886,100
Sidewalk Program $100,000  $100,000  $100,000  $100,000  $100,000  $100,000 $0 $600,000
Subdivision & Platting/Zoning Code Update $40,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $40,000
Brewer Ct/Hyland Storm Sewer $0 $34,100 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $34,100
Downtown LED Lighting $0 $30,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $30,000
EASTWOOD STORMWATER POND $0 $50,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $50,000
GRANT ST - RECONSTRUCTION $0  $293,959 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $293,959

City of Stoughton Projects By Department/Division Page 1 of 19





400-Capital Projects
HARRISON CT - PULVERIZATION

JEFFERSON ST. BRIDGE DECK

MAIN ST RECONSTRUCTION
PROSPECT ST - RECONSTRUCTION
ROBY RD EAST - PULVERIZATION
SHERMAN - RECONSTRUCTION
SKINNER LA - PULVERIZATION

TIF 4 Main St Downtown Improvements

TREE REMOVAL/PLANTING-

ACADEMY ST - RECONSTRUCTION
HARRISON - RECONSTRUCTION
JEFFERSON ST. BRIDGE DECK
JOHNSON - RECONSTRUCTION
LINCOLN AVE - PULVERIZATION
MILWAUKEE ST - PULVERIZATION
MONROE ST - PULVERIZATION
ROBY RD WEST - PULVERIZATION
ROY ST - PULVERIZATION

USH 51 Roundabouts

BICKLEY CT - PULVERIZATION

$0
$0

$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0

$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0

$42,742
$29,820

$268,400
$356,754
$288,779
$96,618
$49,555
$950,000
$11,000

$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0

$0
$0

$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$15,000

$656,230
$245,075
$468,600
$261,986
$214,634
$303,550
$198,562
$410,609
$107,686
$120,000

$0

$0
$0

$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$13,000

$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$57,090

$0
$0

$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$9,500

$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0

$0
$0

$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$13,000

$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0

$0

$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$1,000

$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0

$42,742
$29,820

$268,400
$356,754
$288,779
$96,618
$49,555
$950,000
$62,500

$656,230
$245,075
$468,600
$261,986
$214,634
$303,550
$198,562
$410,609
$107,686
$120,000

$57,090





400-Capital Projects
EAST SOUTH ST - RECONSTRUCTION

FIFTH STREET - RECONSTRUCTION
FOURTH ST - PULVERIZATION
HARDING/GRANT - PULVERIZATION
HILLCREST & HOLTON-PULVER
ROWE ST - RECONSTRUCTION
TRUMAN RD - PULVERIZATION

W SOUTH ST - RECONSTRUCTION
WILSON ST - RECONSTRUCTION
FORREST ST - RECONSTRUCTION
JACKSON ST - PULVERIZATION
MADISON ST - PULVERIZATION
MAIN/PAGE CT

MCKINLEY ST - PULVERIZATION
PRAIRIE ST - RECONSTRUCTION
SILV ERADO DR - PULVERIZATION
TAFT ST - PULVERIZATION

TAFT ST - RECONSTRUCTION
BERRY STREET - RECONSTRUCTION
CHICAGO - RECONSTRUCTION
DEVONSHIRE - PULVERIZATION
GILES STREET - RECONSTRUCTION

$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0

$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0

$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0

$1,894,995
$385,225
$1,028,665
$320,951
$265,944
$197,648
$56,885
$536,965
$413,118
$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0
$162,365
$146,676
$275,789
$11,000
$101,358
$181,180
$87,726
$143,901
$154,796
$0

$0

$0

$0

$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$353,736
$512,848
$332,871
$225,389

$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0

$1,894,995
$385,225
$1,028,665
$320,951
$265,944
$197,648
$56,885
$536,965
$413,118
$162,365
$146,676
$275,789
$11,000
$101,358
$181,180
$87,726
$143,901
$154,796
$353,736
$512,848
$332,871
$225,389





400-Capital Projects

PAGE STREET - RECONSTRUCTION $0 $0 $0 $0 $0  $438,075 $0 $438,075
RACETRACK PARK - NORTH LOT AND $0 $0 $0 $0 $0  $230,940 $0 $230,940
RACETRACK ROAD - RECONSTRUCTION $0 $0 $0 $0 $0  $1,025,349 $0 $1,025,349
PINE ST - RECONSTRUCTION $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $215,944 $215,944
RIVERSIDE CEMETERY - RESURFACE $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $41,250 $41,250
BOX CULVERT REHAB/REPLACE $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Subtotal - 400-Capital Projects 515,338,917 $2,864,114 $3,486,630 $5,677,462 $1,675,156 $3,789,138 $290,402 $33,121,819
Administration
Administration - New Computer $2,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $2,000
Handicap Accessible Van $7,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $7,000
Mayor's computer $1,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $1,000
Express Vote (ADA Accessible Voting Machines) $0 $14,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $14,000
Financial Management Plan $0 $15,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $15,000
Landmarks - Local Downtown Historic District $0 $30,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $30,000
Subtotal - Administration $10,000 $59,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $69,000
EMS
EMS - Rooftop Unit #2 $20,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $20,000
EMS - Rooftop Unit #1 $0 $25,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $25,000
EMS - Rooftop Unit #4 $0 $0 $20,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $20,000
Subtotal - EMS $20,000 $25,000 $20,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $65,000





Fire
Carcinogen Blocking PPE Hoods
Class A & B Uniforms
Personnal Protective Equipment
Positive Pressure Vent Fans
Rescue Ropes
Skid Pak for ATV
Squad 5 Pierce Kenworth
Tire Replacement STT-6
Toughbook - Inspector
Uni-Mac Extractor
Bay security lights add and reel replacement
Breathing Air Compressor & Storage Tanks
Brush Rig
Car 1 Command Car
Hose Washer
ParaTech Air Bag System
Plymovent System
Replacement Ice Rescue Suits
Swift Water Rescue Suits and Equipment
Car 2 support vehicle replacement
LED overhead door docking lights green/red
Steer Tire Replacement STL-4

$6,250
$5,600
$35,000
$12,000
$8,000
$10,000
$700,000
$4,800
$3,400
$20,000
$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0
$4,700
$50,000
$79,500
$36,600
$15,500
$20,500
$77,000
$9,000
$4,000
$0

$0

$0

$0

$0
$35,000
$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0
$28,500
$8,000
$1,600

$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0

$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0

$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0

$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0

$6,250
$5,600
$70,000
$12,000
$8,000
$10,000
$700,000
$4,800
$3,400
$20,000
$4,700
$50,000
$79,500
$36,600
$15,500
$20,500
$77,000
$9,000
$4,000
$28,500
$8,000
$1,600





Fire

Drive Tire Replacement STL-4 $0 $0 $0 $3,600 $0 $0 $0 $3,600
Portable Radios $0 $0 $0 $95,000 $0 $0 $0 $95,000
SCBA Hydro test $0 $0 $0 $4,500 $0 $0 $0 $4,500
Tire Replacement STE-2 $0 $0 $0 $6,000 $0 $0 $0 $6,000
Ladder #4 Replacement $0 $0 $0 $0 $0  $1,095,000 $0 $1,095,000
72 SCBA bottle only replacement $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $86,400 $86,400
Subtotal - Fire $805,050  $296,800 $73,100  $109,100 $0  $1,095,000 $86,400 $2,465,450
IT/Media Services
BluRay Duplicator $7,500 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $7,500
Computer Replacement $60,000 $40,000 $0 $0 $30,000 $30,000 $40,000 $200,000
Expand Camera Fleet $12,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $12,000
Road Box HD System $30,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $30,000
TelVue AIO B2000-HD Control $60,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $60,000
Network upgrades $0 $25,000 $25,000 $25,000 $25,000 $0 $0 $100,000
Upgrade Control Room and Council Chambers $0 $40,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $40,000
Camera Replacement $0 $0 $25,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $25,000
Upgrade EMS Cameras to HD $0 $0 $0 $0 $20,000 $0 $0 $20,000
Subtotal - IT/Media Services $169,500  $105,000 $50,000 $25,000 $75,000 $30,000 $40,000 $494,500





Previous Later Project

Years 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 Years Total
Library
Computers & peripherals $5,000 $6,000 $5,000 $5,000 $5,000 $0 $0 $26,000
Exterior Painting $6,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $6,000
SelfCheck 500D desktop kiosk $7,100 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $7,100
Library - Elevator Electronic Door Sensor $0 $3,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $3,000
Library - Elevator Electronic Soft Start $0 $3,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $3,000
Parking Lot Sealing $0 $5,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $5,000
Public address system and periperals $0 $1,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $1,000
Tuckpointing $0 $0 $5,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $5,000
Subtotal - Library $18,100 $18,000 $10,000 $5,000 $5,000 $0 $0 $56,100
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Parks

Asphalt Seal Veterans/Lowell Basketball Courts $15,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $15,000
Basketball Hoop Upgrade- Lowell $4,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $4,000
Bjoin Park Tennis Court Resurfacing $35,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $35,000
Norse Park Foul Line-Option A $17,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $17,000
Norse Park Foul Line-Option B $18,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $18,000
Norse Park Retaining Wall $15,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $15,000
Park Bench Replacement $6,000 $6,000 $6,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $18,000
Park Sign Replacement $4,000 $3,500 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $7,500
Racetrack Park Fence Repairs $8,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $8,000
Trash Receptacles $5,000 $5,000 $5,000 $5,000 $5,000 $5,000 $0 $30,000
Troll Beach Plumbing Upgrade $3,500 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $3,500
ADA Drinking/Bottle Filling Bjoin, VL, Lowell, $0 $15,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $15,000
Crack Fill/Repaint Racetrack Baketball Court $0 $7,500 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $7,500
Lowell Park Playground Replacement $0 $85,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $85,000
Norse Tennis/Basketball Court Resurface $0  $100,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $100,000
Rip Rap Senior Center $0 $12,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $12,000
Virgin Lake Restroom Upgrade $0 $15,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $15,000
Whirl-a-Round Bjoin Park $0 $6,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $6,000
ADA Pathways $0 $0 $3,500 $0 $0 $0 $0 $3,500
Bjoin Shelter Roof $0 $0 $10,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $10,000

Dunkirk Playground Replacement $0 $0 $50,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $50,000





Previous Later Project

Years 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 Years Total
Parks
Hollywood Kwik Release Bases (7 sets) $0 $0 $3,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $3,000
Racetrack Shelter Roof/Siding $0 $0 $30,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $30,000
ADA Pathways East Park $0 $0 $0 $3,500 $0 $0 $0 $3,500
Eastside Park Restroom Update/Partitions $0 $0 $0 $25,000 $0 $0 $0 $25,000
Schefelker Basketball Half Court $0 $0 $0 $20,000 $0 $0 $0 $20,000
Schefelker Playground Replacement $0 $0 $0 $75,000 $0 $0 $0 $75,000
Schefelker Walk Trail Overlay/Lights $0 $0 $0 $15,000 $0 $0 $0 $15,000
Norse Park Playground $0 $0 $0 $0  $175,000 $0 $0 $175,000
Pump Track Mel Bakke Park $0 $0 $0 $0 $75,000 $0 $0 $75,000
Skate Park update $0 $0 $0 $0 $20,000 $0 $0 $20,000
Racetrack Dug outs (concrete/roof) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $30,000 $0 $30,000
Racetrack Playground $0 $0 $0 $0 $0  $150,000 $0 $150,000
Subtotal - Parks $130,500  $255,000  $107,500  $143,500  $275,000  $185,000 $0 $1,096,500
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Planning

City Hall-1st floor Ceiling Tile Replacement $2,500 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $2,500
Electronic Door Conversion $30,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $30,000
Laptop, iPad, Printer, cell phones $2,500 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $2,500
Opera House - Rooftop Unit #1 - West Unit $30,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $30,000
Opera House - Rooftop Unit #2 East Unit $35,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $35,000
Power House Bldg - Repair & Reroof $50,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $50,000
Power House Bldg - Tuck Point $65,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $65,000
2004 Ford Van $0  $30,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $30,000
City Hall - Door Access Control $0 $15,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $15,000
City Hall - HVAC Control System $0 $15,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $15,000
City Hall - Landscaping $0 $20,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $20,000
City Hall - Replace 4 condensing units $0 $30,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $30,000
Opera House - Seal Parking Lot $0 $25,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $25,000
Planning Dept 2005 1/2 ton pickup $0 $30,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $30,000
City Hall - Parking Lot Asphalt Replacement $0 $0 $35,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $35,000
Opera House - Fan Coil Replacement 5th $0 $0 $10,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $10,000
Opera House - Tuck Pointing $0 $0 $40,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $40,000
City Hall - Electric Service $0 $0 $0 $0 $40,000 $0 $0 $40,000
Opera House - Window Assessment $0 $0 $0 $0 $17,000 $0 $0 $17,000
City Hall - Boiler Replacement $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $35,000 $0 $35,000
City Hall - Roof Replacement $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $80,000 $0 $80,000

Opera House - 2 Fan Coil Replacments - Main $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $20,000 $0 $20,000





S 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024  Leter Project

Years Years Total
Planning
Opera House - Front Doors $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $30,000 $0 $30,000
Opera House - Stage Refinishing $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $25,000 $25,000
Opera House - Window Replacement $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $150,000 $150,000
Subtotal - Planning $215,000  $165,000 $85,000 $0 $57,000  $165,000 $175,000 $862,000
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Police

Body Camera Replacement

Camera Interface

Cellebrite Annual Subscription
Convert cellphone body wire

Holding Cell Toilet Replacement
Office Computer Replacement
Portable Radios

PSB - Carpet Replacement - 1st floor
PSB - Carpet Replacement - 2nd floor
PSB- Ceiling Tile Replacement 2nd Floor
PSB-Building Sidewalk Replacement
Radio Programming

Radio System Base Unit Replacement
Squad #276

Squad Car Video/Laptop Replace
Taser Replacement

Community Camera Interface

Dodge Caravan - #275

Electric Police Biks

Generator Re-wire PSB

Motor Patrol Unit

Police Garage

$4,400
$5,000
$3,000
$3,000
$10,000
$3,000
$16,000
$10,000
$20,000
$5,000
$10,000
$5,000
$12,000
$35,000
$21,000
$4,800
$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$16,000
$0
$3,200
$0

$0

$0
$20,000
$0

$0

$0

$0
$2,000
$12,000
$0
$6,000
$4,500
$7,000
$30,000
$6,000
$10,000
$20,000
$1,650,000

$0

$0
$3,200
$0

$0

$0
$20,000
$0

$0

$0

$0
$2,000
$12,000
$0

$0
$4,800
$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$5,000
$0
$3,200
$0

$0

$0
$20,000
$0

$0

$0

$0
$2,000
$0

$0
$15,000
$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0
$3,500
$0

$0

$0
$16,000
$0

$0

$0

$0
$2,000
$0

$0
$15,000
$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0
$16,000
$0

$0

$0

$0
$2,000
$12,000
$42,000
$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0

$25,400
$5,000
$16,100
$3,000
$10,000
$3,000
$108,000
$10,000
$20,000
$5,000
$10,000
$15,000
$48,000
$77,000
$57,000
$14,100
$7,000
$30,000
$6,000
$10,000
$20,000
$1,650,000





Police

PSB - Exterior Lighting Replacement
PSB - Landscaping

PSB -Replace RTU#1-Carrier

Squad #271

Squad #281

CAD Interface Router to County

Squad #273 K-9

Squad #277

PSB - Replace RTU #4 - Carrier Rooftop unit
PSB - Window Replacement
PSB-Replace RTU#2 Carrier rooftop unit
Squad #272

Squad #274

PSB - Replace Trane Fan Coil Unit #5
Squad Car - New #283

Squad #270

Subtotal - Police

$0 $3,600 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $3,600
$0 $20,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $20,000
$0 $25,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $25,000
$0 $42,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $42,000
$0 $42,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $42,000
$0 $0 $6,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $6,000
$0 $0 $42,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $42,000
$0 $0 $42,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $42,000
$0 $0 $0 $30,000 $0 $0 $0 $30,000
$0 $0 $0 $20,000 $0 $0 $0 $20,000
$0 $0 $0 $30,000 $0 $0 $0 $30,000
$0 $0 $0 $42,000 $0 $0 $0 $42,000
$0 $0 $0 $42,000 $0 $0 $0 $42,000
$0 $0 $0 $0 $20,000 $0 $0 $20,000
$0 $0 $0 $0  $42,000 $0 $0 $42,000
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $42,000 $0 $42,000
$167,200 $1,919,300  $132,000  $209,200 $98,500  $114,000 $0 $2,640,200





Recreation

Criddle Park Natural Playground

Mandt Park Master Planning

Mandt Park Pickleball Court Fencing
Nordic Ridge Park Furnishings

Nordic Ridge Park Playground

Troll Beach Hard Mat

Whitewater Park & Trail Dev. Planning &

Whitewater Park Hydraulic and Hydrologic Study

ADA Transition Plan

Bike Rack Initiative

High School Baseball Diamond Light Removal
RD PII WW Park Eng - Final Design

RD PIII Market Demand Analysis

Rotary Park-Restroom & Pathways

Troll Beach Dock

Troll Beach Entrance Fence

Nordic Ridge Multiuse Court

Racetrack Park Master Plan

RD PII Native Plantings Design (Mandt Park)
RD PII River Access Design (Mandt Park)

$45,000
$16,000
$16,000
$7,700
$115,000
$4,500
$50,500

$38,000

$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0

$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0

$0

$26,000
$4,500
$18,000
$42,000
$34,000
$150,000
$6,700
$2,500
$0

$0

$0

$0

$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0

$0

$0
$4,613
$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0
$80,000
$30,000
$5,175
$35,000

$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0

$0

$0
$3,150
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0

$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0

$0

$0
$3,225
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0

$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0

$0

$0
$3,300
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0

$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0

$0

$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0

$45,000
$16,000
$16,000
$7,700
$115,000
$4,500
$50,500

$38,000

$26,000
$18,788
$18,000
$42,000
$34,000
$150,000
$6,700
$2,500
$80,000
$30,000
$5,175
$35,000





Recreation

RD PII Trail Design (4th St to Water St)
RD PII WW Park Eng - Bidding Support
RD PII Native Plantings (Mandt Park)
RD PII River Access (Mandt Park)

RD PII River Restoration

RD PII Trails (4th St to Water St)

RD PII WW Park Construction

RD PII WW Park Eng - Const Oversight
RD PII WW Park Sediment Mgmt
Settler's Point Trail Gravel Parking Lot
Settler's Point Trail Network

Yahara Trail-Hospital to Cooper's (IKI)

Parks & Open Space Plan

Schefelker Park - Shelter/Restroom Building
Veterans Park - Shelter/Restroom Building

Yahara Trail Paving-Viking Park to Hospital

Amundson Park - Trail Exercise Stations

Lowell Park - Raised Planter Beds

RD PIII Yahara Riverfront Rental Facility Design

Yahara Trail Paving-Bus Park to Ped Bridge

RD PIII Mandt Park Updates

$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0

$0
$0

$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0

$0
$0

$36,750
$6,400
$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0
$0

$0

$0
$34,500
$150,000
$200,000
$244,500
$800,000
$39,450
$200,000
$84,000
$104,500
$175,000
$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0
$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0
$22,000
$134,375
$134,375
$108,117
$0

$0

$0

$0
$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0
$16,500
$5,500
$90,000

$142,681
$0

$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0

$0
$400,000

$36,750
$6,400
$34,500
$150,000
$200,000
$244,500
$800,000
$39,450
$200,000
$84,000
$104,500
$175,000
$22,000
$134,375
$134,375
$108,117
$16,500
$5,500
$90,000

$142,681
$400,000





Recreation

RD PIII Yahara Riverfront Rental Facility $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $600,000 $600,000
Yahara Trail-Hospital to Cooper's (Pr. Prop) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $175,000 $175,000
Lowell Park - Mountain Bike Trails $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $65,000 $65,000
RD PII River Restoration $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
RD PII WW Park Sediment Mgmt $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Subtotal - Recreation $292,700  $283,700  $197,938 $2,035,100  $402,092  $257,981  $1,240,000 $4,709,511
Redevelopment Authority
Public Works Bldg Demo $200,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $200,000
Public Works Environmetnal Testing/Remed $100,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $100,000
Pedestrian Bridge Design $0 $71,265 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $71,265
Riverbank Restoration $0  $211,600 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $211,600
Riverbank Restoration Design $0 $27,508 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $27,508
Riverfront Trail and Amenities Design $0 $34,296 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $34,296
Pedestrian Bridge Construction $0 $0  $475,103 $0 $0 $0 $0 $475,103
Riverfront Trail and Amenities $0 $0  $303,662 $0 $0 $0 $0 $303,662
Lift Station $0 $0 $0  $400,000 $0 $0 $0 $400,000
Subtotal - Redevelopment Authority $300,000 $344,669  $778,765  $400,000 $0 $0 $0 $1,823,434





Previous Later Project

Years 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 Years Total
Senior Center
Building Sidewalk Replacement $10,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $10,000
Parking Deck Repair $150,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $150,000
St Ctr - Condensing Unit - Small #5 $25,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $25,000
Sr Ctr - Annex Roof Repair - Cedar Shake $0 $40,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $40,000
Sr Ctr - Condensing Unit - Large #6 $0 $40,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $40,000
Sr Ctr - Landscaping Restoration $0 $20,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $20,000
Senior Center - Replace Windows $0 $0 $20,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $20,000
Senior Center - Sanitary Lift Pump $0 $0 $0 $0 $15,000 $0 $0 $15,000
Sr Ctr-Lower Lot & concrete spillway resurfacing $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $40,000 $0 $40,000
Sr Ctr Annex-Replace 4 Fan Coil & condensing $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $40,000 $40,000
Subtotal - Senior Center $185,000  $100,000 $20,000 $0 $15,000 $40,000 $40,000 $400,000
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Streets
#17 Patrol Truck (Chevy)

#22 Loader (John Deere)
Forklift

Grapple Bucket for Toolcat
Sterile Coni Column Lifts

#1 Pickup Truck (Ford F-250)
#2 Pickup Truck (Sierra 1500)
#28 Tractor (John Deere)

#29 Patrol Truck (Chevy)

#3 Street Sweeper (Elgin)

#99 Pool Van

#13 Chevy K3500

#23 Backhoe (John Deere)
#27 Toro 5900

#32 Scagg

#7 Patrol Truck (Chevy)

#33 Bucket Truck - International 4300
#38 Morbark Wood Chipper
#40 Skid Steer S630 (Bobcat)
#41 Leaf Vacuum Unit

#8 Dump Truck - One-ton GMC
Toro GM7200 w/polar track

$190,000
$215,000
$40,000
$3,500
$43,000
$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0
$36,800
$31,000
$48,000
$190,000
$250,000
$25,000
$0
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Streets

#11 Dump Truck One-Ton (Chevy 3500) $0 $0 $0 $0 $40,000 $0 $0 $40,000
#30 Wacker Road Roller $0 $0 $0 $0 $20,000 $0 $0 $20,000
#42 Leaf Vacuum Unit $0 $0 $0 $0  $160,000 $0 $0 $160,000
#47 Pickup Truck (Chevy) $0 $0 $0 $0 $33,000 $0 $0 $33,000
F250 Truck w/ Lift Gate-Add'n to Fleet $0 $0 $0 $0 $48,000 $0 $0 $48,000
#20 Grader (John Deere 570A) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0  $115,000 $0 $115,000
#43 Rhino Ditch Mower $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $10,500 $0 $10,500
#59 Smithco Diamond Groomer $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $18,000 $0 $18,000
Subtotal - Streets $491,500  $580,800  $445250  $467,000  $301,000  $143,500 $0 $2,429,050
Youth Center
Youth Center - HVAC Control System $0 $20,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $20,000
Subtotal - Youth Center $0 $20,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $20,000
Grand Total: $18,143,467 $7,036,383 $5,406,183 $9,071,362 $2,903,748 $5,819,619  $1,871,802  $50,252,564






Projects By Department/Division and Funding Source

Previous 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024  Later Project
Years Years Total

400-Capital Projects
General Obligation Debt

Glacier Moraine Dr $2,600,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $2,600,000
GRANT ST - PULVERIZATION $63,999 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $63,999
JACKSON ST - PULVERIZATION $407,970 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $407,970
LINCOLN AVE - PULVERIZATION $503,861 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $503,861
LOWELL ST - RECONSTRUCTION $318,581 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $318,581
McFarland State Bank Building $100,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $100,000
PATTERSON ST - RECONSTRUCTION $158,663 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $158,663
Preventative Maintenance $180,000 $180,000 $180,000 $180,000 $180,000 $180,000 $0 $1,080,000
PROJECT ENGINEERING $100,000 $82,387 $167,539 $207,810 $112,858 $347,213 $30,708 $1,048,515
PUBLIC WORKS FACILITY $8,810,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $8,810,000
S MONROE ST - RECONSTRUCTION $654,865 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $654,865
Sidewalk Program $60,000 $50,000 $50,000 $50,000 $50,000 $50,000 $0 $310,000
Subdivision & Platting/Zoning Code Update $40,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $40,000
Downtown LED Lighting $0 $30,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $30,000
GRANT ST - RECONSTRUCTION $0 $195,578 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $195,578
HARRISON CT - PULVERIZATION $0 $39,329 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $39,329
JEFFERSON ST. BRIDGE DECK ENGINEERING $0 $29,820 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $29,820
MAIN ST RECONSTRUCTION $0 $246,400 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $246,400
PROSPECT ST - RECONSTRUCTION $0 $299,254 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $299,254
ROBY RD EAST - PULVERIZATION $0 $229,319 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $229,319
SHERMAN - RECONSTRUCTION $0 $73,462 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $73,462
SKINNER LA - PULVERIZATION $0 $45,655 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $45,655
TREE REMOVAL/PLANTING-CONSTRUCTION $0 $11,000 $15,000 $13,000 $9,500 $13,000 $1,000 $62,500
ACADEMY ST - RECONSTRUCTION $0 $0 $377,260 $0 $0 $0 $0 $377,260
HARRISON - RECONSTRUCTION $0 $0 $203,706 $0 $0 $0 $0 $203,706
JEFFERSON ST. BRIDGE DECK $0 $0 $468,600 $0 $0 $0 $0 $468,600
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400-Capital Projects

JOHNSON - RECONSTRUCTION $0 $0 $216,077 $0 $0 $0 $0 $216,077
LINCOLN AVE - PULVERIZATION $0 $0 $157,235 $0 $0 $0 $0 $157,235
MILWAUKEE ST - PULVERIZATION $0 $0 $277,325 $0 $0 $0 $0 $277,325
MONROE ST - PULVERIZATION $0 $0 $158,367 $0 $0 $0 $0 $158,367
ROBY RD WEST - PULVERIZATION $0 $0 $350,059 $0 $0 $0 $0 $350,059
ROY ST - PULVERIZATION $0 $0 $90,893 $0 $0 $0 $0 $90,893
USH 51 Roundabouts $0 $0 $120,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $120,000
BICKLEY CT - PULVERIZATION $0 $0 $0 $53,190 $0 $0 $0 $53,190
EAST SOUTH ST - RECONSTRUCTION $0 $0 $0 $640,258 $0 $0 $0 $640,258
FIFTH STREET - RECONSTRUCTION $0 $0 $0 $125,456 $0 $0 $0 $125,456
FOURTH ST - PULVERIZATION $0 $0 $0 $332,376 $0 $0 $0 $332,376
HARDING/GRANT - PULVERIZATION $0 $0 $0 $228,359 $0 $0 $0 $228,359
HILLCREST & HOLTON-PULVER $0 $0 $0 $202,295 $0 $0 $0 $202,295
ROWE ST - RECONSTRUCTION $0 $0 $0 $160,155 $0 $0 $0 $160,155
TRUMAN RD - PULVERIZATION $0 $0 $0 $52,010 $0 $0 $0 $52,010
W SOUTH ST - RECONSTRUCTION $0 $0 $0 $449,525 $0 $0 $0 $449,525
WILSON ST - RECONSTRUCTION $0 $0 $0 $306,853 $0 $0 $0 $306,853
FORREST ST - RECONSTRUCTION $0 $0 $0 $0 $110,193 $0 $0 $110,193
JACKSON ST - PULVERIZATION $0 $0 $0 $0 $130,663 $0 $0 $130,663
MADISON ST - PULVERIZATION $0 $0 $0 $0 $184,113 $0 $0 $184,113
MAIN/PAGE CT $0 $0 $0 $0 $11,000 $0 $0 $11,000
MCKINLEY ST - PULVERIZATION $0 $0 $0 $0 $86,155 $0 $0 $86,155
PRAIRIE ST - RECONSTRUCTION $0 $0 $0 $0 $154,863 $0 $0 $154,863
SILV ERADO DR - PULVERIZATION $0 $0 $0 $0 $76,339 $0 $0 $76,339
TAFT ST - PULVERIZATION $0 $0 $0 $0 $113,148 $0 $0 $113,148
TAFT ST - RECONSTRUCTION $0 $0 $0 $0 $128,673 $0 $0 $128,673
BERRY STREET - RECONSTRUCTION $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $282,276 $0 $282,276
CHICAGO - RECONSTRUCTION $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $426,462 $0 $426,462
DEVONSHIRE - PULVERIZATION $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $285,990 $0 $285,990

GILES STREET - RECONSTRUCTION $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $182,897 $0 $182,897





R 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024  Later Project
Years Years Total
400-Capital Projects
PAGE STREET - RECONSTRUCTION $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $289,534 $0 $289,534
RACETRACK PARK - NORTH LOT AND ROAD $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $230,940 $0 $230,940
RACETRACK ROAD - RECONSTRUCTION $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $910,395 $0 $910,395
PINE ST - RECONSTRUCTION $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $182,394 $182,394
RIVERSIDE CEMETERY - RESURFACE $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $41,250 $41,250
Subtotal - General Obligation Debt $13,997,939 $1512204 $2,832,061 $3,001,287 $1,347,505 $3,198,707 $255,352 $26,145,055
Intergovernmental
Industrial Park South Bio-Swale $250,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $250,000
TIF 4 Main St Downtown Improvements $0 $950,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $950,000
Subtotal - Intergovernmental $250,000  $950,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $1,200,000
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400-Capital Projects

Special Assessments
GRANT ST - PULVERIZATION $5,850 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $5,850
JACKSON ST - PULVERIZATION $133,600 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $133,600
LINCOLN AVE - PULVERIZATION $77,600 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $77,600
LOWELL ST - RECONSTRUCTION $65,275 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $65,275
PATTERSON ST - RECONSTRUCTION $36,355 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $36,355
S MONROE ST - RECONSTRUCTION $115,860 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $115,860
Sidewalk Program $40,000 $50,000 $50,000 $50,000 $50,000 $50,000 $0 $290,000
GRANT ST - RECONSTRUCTION $0 $32,351 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $32,351
HARRISON CT - PULVERIZATION $0 $3,413 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $3,413
PROSPECT ST - RECONSTRUCTION $0 $57,500 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $57,500
ROBY RD EAST - PULVERIZATION $0 $42,960 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $42,960
SHERMAN - RECONSTRUCTION $0 $23,156 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $23,156
SKINNER LA - PULVERIZATION $0 $3,900 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $3,900
ACADEMY ST - RECONSTRUCTION $0 $0 $50,170 $0 $0 $0 $0 $50,170
HARRISON - RECONSTRUCTION $0 $0 $41,369 $0 $0 $0 $0 $41,369
JOHNSON - RECONSTRUCTION $0 $0 $45,909 $0 $0 $0 $0 $45,909
LINCOLN AVE - PULVERIZATION $0 $0 $13,701 $0 $0 $0 $0 $13,701
MILWAUKEE ST - PULVERIZATION $0 $0 $26,225 $0 $0 $0 $0 $26,225
MONROE ST - PULVERIZATION $0 $0 $40,195 $0 $0 $0 $0 $40,195
ROBY RD WEST - PULVERIZATION $0 $0 $60,550 $0 $0 $0 $0 $60,550
ROY ST - PULVERIZATION $0 $0 $16,793 $0 $0 $0 $0 $16,793
BICKLEY CT - PULVERIZATION $0 $0 $0 $3,900 $0 $0 $0 $3,900
EAST SOUTH ST - RECONSTRUCTION $0 $0 $0 $129,939 $0 $0 $0 $129,939
FIFTH STREET - RECONSTRUCTION $0 $0 $0 $15,613 $0 $0 $0 $15,613
FOURTH ST - PULVERIZATION $0 $0 $0 $61,905 $0 $0 $0 $61,905
HARDING/GRANT - PULVERIZATION $0 $0 $0 $41,937 $0 $0 $0 $41,937
HILLCREST & HOLTON-PULVER $0 $0 $0 $50,311 $0 $0 $0 $50,311
ROWE ST - RECONSTRUCTION $0 $0 $0 $21,653 $0 $0 $0 $21,653

TRUMAN RD - PULVERIZATION $0 $0 $0 $4,875 $0 $0 $0 $4,875





Previous Later Project

Years 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 Years Total
400-Capital Projects
W SOUTH ST - RECONSTRUCTION $0 $0 $0 $72,810 $0 $0 $0 $72,810
WILSON ST - RECONSTRUCTION $0 $0 $0 $60,175 $0 $0 $0 $60,175
FORREST ST - RECONSTRUCTION $0 $0 $0 $0 $27,001 $0 $0 $27,001
JACKSON ST - PULVERIZATION $0 $0 $0 $0 $16,013 $0 $0 $16,013
MADISON ST - PULVERIZATION $0 $0 $0 $0 $58,126 $0 $0 $58,126
MCKINLEY ST - PULVERIZATION $0 $0 $0 $0 $15,203 $0 $0 $15,203
PRAIRIE ST - RECONSTRUCTION $0 $0 $0 $0 $26,317 $0 $0 $26,317
SILV ERADO DR - PULVERIZATION $0 $0 $0 $0 $11,387 $0 $0 $11,387
TAFT ST - PULVERIZATION $0 $0 $0 $0 $30,753 $0 $0 $30,753
TAFT ST - RECONSTRUCTION $0 $0 $0 $0 $26,123 $0 $0 $26,123
BERRY STREET - RECONSTRUCTION $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $56,679 $0 $56,679
CHICAGO - RECONSTRUCTION $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $86,386 $0 $86,386
DEVONSHIRE - PULVERIZATION $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $46,881 $0 $46,881
GILES STREET - RECONSTRUCTION $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $27 849 $0 $27,849
PAGE STREET - RECONSTRUCTION $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $48,490 $0 $48,490
RACETRACK ROAD - RECONSTRUCTION $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $18,619 $0 $18,619
PINE ST - RECONSTRUCTION $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $22,550 $22,550
Subtotal - Special Assessments $474540  $213,280  $344912  $513118  $260,923  $334,904 $22,550 $2,164,227
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400-Capital Projects
Storm Water Fund

Eastwood Stormwater Pond Evaluation $10,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $10,000
GRANT ST - PULVERIZATION $45,250 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $45,250
Industrial Park South Bio-Swale $145,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $145,000
LINCOLN AVE - PULVERIZATION $150,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $150,000
LOWELL ST - RECONSTRUCTION $95,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $95,000
PATTERSON ST - RECONSTRUCTION $35,813 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $35,813
PROJECT ENGINEERING $20,000 $0 $37,159 $19,166 $8,007 $29,717 $1,500 $115,549
S MONROE ST - RECONSTRUCTION $115,375 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $115,375
Brewer Ct/Hyland Storm Sewer $0 $34,100 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $34,100
EASTWOOD STORMWATER POND DREDGING $0 $50,000 $0 $0 $0 80 $0 $50,000
GRANT ST - RECONSTRUCTION $0 $66,030 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $66,030
MAIN ST RECONSTRUCTION $0 $22,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $22,000
ROBY RD EAST - PULVERIZATION $0 $16,500 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $16,500
ACADEMY ST - RECONSTRUCTION $0 $0 $228,800 $0 $0 $0 $0 $228,800
LINCOLN AVE - PULVERIZATION $0 $0 $43,698 $0 $0 $0 $0 $43,698
EAST SOUTH ST - RECONSTRUCTION $0 $0 $0 $270,010 $0 $0 $0 $270,010
FOURTH ST - PULVERIZATION $0 $0 $0 $107,188 $0 $0 $0 $107,188
HARDING/GRANT - PULVERIZATION $0 $0 $0 $50,655 $0 $0 $0 $50,655
HILLCREST & HOLTON-PULVER $0 $0 $0 $13,338 $0 $0 $0 $13,338
ROWE ST - RECONSTRUCTION $0 $0 $0 $15,840 $0 $0 $0 $15,840
W SOUTH ST - RECONSTRUCTION $0 $0 $0 $14,630 $0 $0 $0 $14,630
WILSON ST - RECONSTRUCTION $0 $0 $0 $46,090 $0 $0 $0 $46,090
FORREST ST - RECONSTRUCTION $0 $0 $0 $0 $25,171 $0 $0 $25,171
MADISON ST - PULVERIZATION $0 $0 $0 80 $33,550 $0 $0 $33,550
BERRY STREET - RECONSTRUCTION $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $14,781 $0 $14,781
GILES STREET - RECONSTRUCTION $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $14,643 $0 $14,643
PAGE STREET - RECONSTRUCTION $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $100,051 $0 $100,051
RACETRACK ROAD - RECONSTRUCTION $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $96,335 $0 $96,335

PINE ST - RECONSTRUCTION $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $11,000 $11,000





400-Capital Projects

BOX CULVERT REHAB/REPLACE $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Subtotal - Storm Water Fund $616,438 $188,630 $309,657 $536,917 $66,728 $255,527 $12,500 $1,986,397
Stoughton Utilities

EAST SOUTH ST - RECONSTRUCTION $0 $0 $0 $854,788 $0 $0 $0 $854,788

FIFTH STREET - RECONSTRUCTION $0 $0 $0 $244 156 $0 $0 $0 $244 156

FOURTH ST - PULVERIZATION $0 $0 $0 $527,196 $0 $0 $0 $527,196
Subtotal - Stoughton Utilities $0 $0 $0 $1,626,140 $0 $0 $0 $1,626,140

Subtotal - 400-Capital Projects $15,338,917 $2,864,114 $3,486,630 $5,677,462 $1,675,156 $3,789,138 $290,402 $33,121,819
Administration
Equipment Replacement

Express Vote (ADA Accessible Voting Machines) $0 $14,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $14,000
Subtotal - Equipment Replacement $0 $14,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $14,000
General Fund Outlay

Handicap Accessible Van $7,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $7,000

Financial Management Plan $0 $15,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $15,000

Landmarks - Local Downtown Historic District $0 $30,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $30,000
Subtotal - General Fund Outlay $7,000 $45,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $52,000
Technology Fund

Administration - New Computer $2,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $2,000

Mayor's computer $1,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $1,000
Subtotal - Technology Fund $3,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $3,000

Subtotal - Administration $10,000 $59,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $69,000





Later Project

Previous
Years 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 Years Total
EMS
Building Maintenance
EMS - Rooftop Unit #2 $20,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $20,000
EMS - Rooftop Unit #1 $0 $25,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $25,000
EMS - Rooftop Unit #4 $0 $0 $20,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $20,000
Subtotal - Building Maintenance $20,000 $25,000 $20,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $65,000
Subtotal - EMS $20,000 $25,000 $20,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $65,000
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Previous Later Project

Years 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 Years Total
Fire
Equipment Replacement
Carcinogen Blocking PPE Hoods $6,250 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $6,250
Class A & B Uniforms $5,600 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $5,600
Personnal Protective Equipment $35,000 $0 $35,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $70,000
Positive Pressure Vent Fans $12,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $12,000
Skid Pak for ATV $10,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $10,000
Uni-Mac Extractor $20,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $20,000
Bay security lights add and reel replacement $0 $4,700 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $4,700
Breathing Air Compressor & Storage Tanks $0 $50,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $50,000
Brush Rig $0 $79,500 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $79,500
Car 1 Command Car $0 $36,600 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $36,600
Hose Washer $0 $15,500 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $15,500
ParaTech Air Bag System $0 $20,500 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $20,500
Replacement Ice Rescue Suits $0 $9,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $9,000
Car 2 support vehicle replacement $0 $0 $28,500 $0 $0 $0 $0 $28,500
Portable Radios $0 $0 $0 $95,000 $0 $0 $0 $95,000
72 SCBA bottle only replacement $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $86,400 $86,400
Subtotal - Equipment Replacement $88,850  $215,800 $63,500 $95,000 $0 $0 $86,400 $549,550
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Previous Later Project

Years 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 Years Total
Fire
General Fund Outlay
Rescue Ropes $8,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $8,000
Tire Replacement STT-6 $4,800 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $4,800
Toughbook - Inspector $3,400 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $3,400
Plymovent System $0 $77,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $77,000
Swift Water Rescue Suits and Equipment $0 $4,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $4,000
LED overhead door docking lights green/red $0 $0 $8,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $8,000
Steer Tire Replacement STL-4 $0 $0 $1,600 $0 $0 $0 $0 $1,600
Drive Tire Replacement STL-4 $0 $0 $0 $3,600 $0 $0 $0 $3,600
SCBA Hydro test $0 $0 $0 $4,500 $0 $0 $0 $4,500
Tire Replacement STE-2 $0 $0 $0 $6,000 $0 $0 $0 $6,000
Subtotal - General Fund Outlay $16,200 $81,000 $9,600 $14,100 $0 $0 $0 $120,900
General Obligation Debt
Squad 5 Pierce Kenworth $700,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $700,000
Ladder #4 Replacement $0 $0 $0 $0 $0  $1,095,000 $0 $1,095,000
Subtotal - General Obligation Debt $700,000 $0 $0 $0 $0  $1,095,000 $0 $1,795,000
Subtotal - Fire $805,050  $296,800 $73,100  $109,100 $0  $1,095,000 $86,400 $2,465,450
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Previous Later Project

Years 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 Years Total
IT/Media Services
Equipment Replacement
BluRay Duplicator $7,500 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $7,500
Expand Camera Fleet $12,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $12,000
Camera Replacement $0 $0 $25,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $25,000
Subtotal - Equipment Replacement $19,500 $0 $25,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $44,500
General Fund Outlay
Computer Replacement $60,000 $40,000 $0 $0 $30,000 $30,000 $40,000 $200,000
Road Box HD System $30,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $30,000
TelVue AIO B2000-HD Control $60,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $60,000
Upgrade Control Room and Council Chambers $0 $40,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $40,000
Upgrade EMS Cameras to HD $0 $0 $0 $0 $20,000 $0 $0 $20,000
Subtotal - General Fund Outlay $150,000 $80,000 $0 $0 $50,000 $30,000 $40,000 $350,000
Technology Fund
Network upgrades $0 $25,000 $25,000 $25,000 $25,000 $0 $0 $100,000
Subtotal - Technology Fund $0 $25,000 $25,000 $25,000 $25,000 $0 $0 $100,000
Subtotal - IT/Media Services $169,500  $105,000 $50,000 $25,000 $75,000 $30,000 $40,000 $494,500
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Previous Later Project

Years 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 Years Total
Library
Building Maintenance
Exterior Painting $6,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $6,000
Library - Elevator Electronic Door Sensor $0 $3,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $3,000
Library - Elevator Electronic Soft Start $0 $3,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $3,000
Parking Lot Sealing $0 $5,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $5,000
Tuckpointing $0 $0 $5,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $5,000
Subtotal - Building Maintenance $6,000 $11,000 $5,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $22,000
General Fund Outlay
SelfCheck 500D desktop kiosk $7,100 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $7,100
Public address system and periperals $0 $1,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $1,000
Subtotal - General Fund Outlay $7,100 $1,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $8,100
Technology Fund
Computers & peripherals $5,000 $6,000 $5,000 $5,000 $5,000 $0 $0 $26,000
Subtotal - Technology Fund $5,000 $6,000 $5,000 $5,000 $5,000 $0 $0 $26,000
Subtotal - Library $18,100 $18,000 $10,000 $5,000 $5,000 $0 $0 $56,100
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Previous Later Project

Years 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 Years Total
Parks
General Fund Outlay
Asphalt Seal Veterans/Lowell Basketball Courts $15,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $15,000
Basketball Hoop Upgrade- Lowell $4,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $4,000
Norse Park Foul Line-Option A $17,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $17,000
Norse Park Foul Line-Option B $18,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $18,000
Norse Park Retaining Wall $15,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $15,000
Park Bench Replacement $6,000 $6,000 $6,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $18,000
Park Sign Replacement $4,000 $3,500 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $7,500
Racetrack Park Fence Repairs $8,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $8,000
Trash Receptacles $5,000 $5,000 $5,000 $5,000 $5,000 $5,000 $0 $30,000
Troll Beach Plumbing Upgrade $3,500 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $3,500
ADA Drinking/Bottle Filling Bjoin, VL, Lowell, RT $0 $15,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $15,000
Crack Fill/Repaint Racetrack Baketball Court $0 $7,500 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $7,500
Lowell Park Playground Replacement $0 $85,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $85,000
Norse Tennis/Basketball Court Resurface $0 $100,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $100,000
Rip Rap Senior Center $0 $12,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $12,000
Virgin Lake Restroom Upgrade $0 $15,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $15,000
Whirl-a-Round Bjoin Park $0 $6,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $6,000
ADA Pathways $0 $0 $3,500 $0 $0 $0 $0 $3,500
Bjoin Shelter Roof $0 $0 $10,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $10,000
Dunkirk Playground Replacement $0 $0 $50,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $50,000
Hollywood Kwik Release Bases (7 sets) $0 $0 $3,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $3,000
Racetrack Shelter Roof/Siding $0 $0 $30,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $30,000
ADA Pathways East Park $0 $0 $0 $3,500 $0 $0 $0 $3,500
Eastside Park Restroom Update/Partitions $0 $0 $0 $25,000 $0 $0 $0 $25,000
Schefelker Basketball Half Court $0 $0 $0 $20,000 $0 $0 $0 $20,000
Schefelker Playground Replacement $0 $0 $0 $75,000 $0 $0 $0 $75,000
Schefelker Walk Trail Overlay/Lights $0 $0 $0 $15,000 $0 $0 $0 $15,000
Norse Park Playground $0 $0 $0 $0 $175,000 $0 $0 $175,000
Pump Track Mel Bakke Park $0 $0 $0 $0 $75,000 $0 $0 $75,000
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R 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024  Later Project
Years ) LI Total
Parks
Skate Park update $0 $0 $0 $0 $20,000 $0 $0 $20,000
Racetrack Dug outs (concrete/roof) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $30,000 $0 $30,000
Racetrack Playground $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $150,000 $0 $150,000
Subtotal - General Fund Outlay $95500  $255,000  $107,500  $143,500  $275,000  $185,000 $0 $1,061,500
General Obligation Debt
Bjoin Park Tennis Court Resurfacing $35,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $35,000
Subtotal - General Obligation Debt $35,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $35,000
Subtotal - Parks $130,500  $255,000  $107,500  $143,500  $275,000  $185,000 $0 $1,096,500
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Previous Later Project

Years 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 Years Total
Planning
Building Maintenance
City Hall-1st floor Ceiling Tile Replacement $2,500 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $2,500
Electronic Door Conversion $30,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $30,000
Opera House - Rooftop Unit #1 - West Unit $30,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $30,000
Opera House - Rooftop Unit #2 East Unit $35,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $35,000
Power House Bldg - Repair & Reroof $50,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $50,000
Power House Bldg - Tuck Point $65,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $65,000
City Hall - Door Access Control $0 $15,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $15,000
City Hall - HVAC Control System $0 $15,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $15,000
City Hall - Landscaping $0 $20,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $20,000
City Hall - Replace 4 condensing units $0 $30,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $30,000
City Hall - Parking Lot Asphalt Replacement $0 $0 $35,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $35,000
Opera House - Fan Coil Replacement 5th $0 $0 $10,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $10,000
City Hall - Electric Service $0 $0 $0 $0 $40,000 $0 $0 $40,000
Opera House - Window Assessment $0 $0 $0 $0 $17,000 $0 $0 $17,000
City Hall - Boiler Replacement $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $35,000 $0 $35,000
City Hall - Roof Replacement $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $80,000 $0 $80,000
Opera House - 2 Fan Coil Replacments - Main $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $20,000 $0 $20,000
Opera House - Front Doors $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $30,000 $0 $30,000
Opera House - Stage Refinishing $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $25,000 $25,000
Opera House - Window Replacement $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $150,000 $150,000
Subtotal - Building Maintenance $212,500 $80,000 $45,000 $0 $57,000  $165,000 $175,000 $734,500
Equipment Replacement
Laptop, iPad, Printer, cell phones $2,500 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $2,500
2004 Ford Van $0 $30,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $30,000
Planning Dept 2005 1/2 ton pickup $0 $30,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $30,000
Subtotal - Equipment Replacement $2,500 $60,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $62,500
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Later Project

Previous
Years 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 Years Total
Planning
General Fund Outlay
Opera House - Seal Parking Lot $0 $25,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $25,000
Opera House - Tuck Pointing $0 $0 $40,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $40,000
Subtotal - General Fund Outlay $0 $25,000 $40,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $65,000
Subtotal - Planning $215,000  $165,000 $85,000 $0 $57,000  $165,000 $175,000 $862,000
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Previous Later Project

Years 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 Years Total
Police
Building Maintenance
Holding Cell Toilet Replacement $10,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $10,000
PSB - Carpet Replacement - 1st floor $10,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $10,000
PSB - Carpet Replacement - 2nd floor $20,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $20,000
PSB- Ceiling Tile Replacement 2nd Floor $5,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $5,000
PSB-Building Sidewalk Replacement $10,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $10,000
Generator Re-wire PSB $0 $10,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $10,000
PSB - Exterior Lighting Replacement $0 $3,600 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $3,600
PSB - Landscaping $0 $20,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $20,000
PSB -Replace RTU#1-Carrier $0 $25,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $25,000
PSB - Replace RTU #4 - Carrier Rooftop unit $0 $0 $0 $30,000 $0 $0 $0 $30,000
PSB - Window Replacement $0 $0 $0 $20,000 $0 $0 $0 $20,000
PSB-Replace RTU#2 Carrier rooftop unit $0 $0 $0 $30,000 $0 $0 $0 $30,000
PSB - Replace Trane Fan Coil Unit #5 $0 $0 $0 $0 $20,000 $0 $0 $20,000
Subtotal - Building Maintenance $55,000 $58,600 $0 $80,000 $20,000 $0 $0 $213,600
Equipment Replacement
Squad #276 $35,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $42,000 $0 $77,000
Community Camera Interface $0 $7,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $7,000
Dodge Caravan - #275 $0 $30,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $30,000
Motor Patrol Unit $0 $20,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $20,000
Squad #271 $0 $42,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $42,000
Squad #281 $0 $42,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $42,000
Squad #273 K-9 $0 $0 $42,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $42,000
Squad #277 $0 $0 $42,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $42,000
Squad #272 $0 $0 $0 $42,000 $0 $0 $0 $42,000
Squad #274 $0 $0 $0 $42,000 $0 $0 $0 $42,000
Squad Car - New #283 $0 $0 $0 $0 $42,000 $0 $0 $42,000
Squad #270 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $42,000 $0 $42,000
Subtotal - Equipment Replacement $35,000 $141,000 $84,000 $84,000 $42,000 $84,000 $0 $470,000
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Previous Later Project

Years 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 Years Total
Police
General Fund Outlay
Body Camera Replacement $4.,400 $16,000 $0 $5,000 $0 $0 $0 $25,400
Camera Interface $5,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $5,000
Cellebrite Annual Subscription $3,000 $3,200 $3,200 $3,200 $3,500 $0 $0 $16,100
Convert cellphone body wire $3,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $3,000
Office Computer Replacement $3,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $3,000
Portable Radios $16,000 $20,000 $20,000 $20,000 $16,000 $16,000 $0 $108,000
Radio Programming $5,000 $2,000 $2,000 $2,000 $2,000 $2,000 $0 $15,000
Radio System Base Unit Replacement $12,000 $12,000 $12,000 $0 $0 $12,000 $0 $48,000
Squad Car Video/Laptop Replace $21,000 $6,000 $0 $15,000 $15,000 $0 $0 $57,000
Taser Replacement $4,800 $4,500 $4,800 $0 $0 $0 $0 $14,100
Electric Police Biks $0 $6,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $6,000
CAD Interface Router to County $0 $0 $6,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $6,000
Subtotal - General Fund Outlay $77,200 $69,700 $48,000 $45,200 $36,500 $30,000 $0 $306,600
General Obligation Debt
Police Garage $0  $1,650,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $1,650,000
Subtotal - General Obligation Debt $0  $1,650,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $1,650,000
Subtotal - Police $167,200 $1,919,300  $132,000  $209,200 $98,500  $114,000 $0 $2,640,200

City of Stoughton Projects By Department/Division and Funding Source Page 18 of 26






Previous Later Project

Years 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 Years Total
Recreation
General Fund Outlay
Mandt Park Pickleball Court Fencing $13,750 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $13,750
Nordic Ridge Park Furnishings $7,700 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $7,700
Troll Beach Hard Mat $4 500 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $4,500
Bike Rack Initiative $0 $4,500 $4,613 $3,150 $3,225 $3,300 $0 $18,788
High School Baseball Diamond Light Removal $0 $18,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $18,000
Troll Beach Dock $0 $6,700 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $6,700
Troll Beach Entrance Fence $0 $2,500 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $2,500
Parks & Open Space Plan $0 $0 $0 $0 $22,000 $0 $0 $22,000
Lowell Park - Raised Planter Beds $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $5,500 $0 $5,500
Subtotal - General Fund Outlay $25,950 $31,700 $4,613 $3,150 $25,225 $8,800 $0 $99,438
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Recreation

General Obligation Debt

Criddle Park Natural Playground $45,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $45,000
Mandt Park Master Planning $16,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $16,000
Nordic Ridge Park Playground $24,571 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $24,571
Whitewater Park & Trail Dev. Planning & Engineeri $50,500 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $50,500
Whitewater Park Hydraulic and Hydrologic Study $38,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $38,000
ADA Transition Plan $0 $26,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $26,000
RD PII WW Park Eng - Final Design $0 $42,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $42,000
RD PIII Market Demand Analysis $0 $34,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $34,000
Rotary Park-Restroom & Pathways $0 $75,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $75,000
Nordic Ridge Multiuse Court $0 $0 $80,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $80,000
Racetrack Park Master Plan $0 $0 $30,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $30,000
RD PII Native Plantings Design (Mandt Park) $0 $0 $5,175 $0 $0 $0 $0 $5,175
RD PII River Access Design (Mandt Park) $0 $0 $35,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $35,000
RD PII Trail Design (4th St to Water St) $0 $0 $18,375 $0 $0 80 $0 $18,375
RD PII WW Park Eng - Bidding Support $0 $0 $3,200 $0 $0 $0 $0 $3,200
RD PII Native Plantings (Mandt Park) $0 $0 $0 $34,500 $0 $0 $0 $34,500
RD PII River Access (Mandt Park) $0 $0 $0 $150,000 $0 $0 $0 $150,000
RD PII Trails (4th St to Water St) $0 $0 $0 $122,250 $0 $0 $0 $122,250
RD PII WW Park Construction $0 $0 $0 $400,000 $0 $0 $0 $400,000
RD PII WW Park Eng - Const Oversight $0 $0 $0 $19,500 $0 $0 $0 $19,500
Settler's Point Trail Gravel Parking Lot $0 $0 $0 $42,000 $0 $0 $0 $42,000
Settler's Point Trail Network $0 $0 $0 $52,250 $0 $0 $0 $52,250
Yahara Trail-Hospital to Cooper's (IKI) $0 $0 $0 $87,500 $0 $0 $0 $87,500
Schefelker Park - Shelter/Restroom Building $0 $0 $0 $0 $134,375 $0 $0 $134,375
Veterans Park - Shelter/Restroom Building $0 $0 $0 $0 $134,375 $0 $0 $134,375
Yahara Trail Paving-Viking Park to Hospital $0 $0 $0 $0 $88,117 $0 $0 $88,117
Amundson Park - Trail Exercise Stations $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $16,500 $0 $16,500

RD PIII Yahara Riverfront Rental Facility Design $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $45,000 $0 $45,000





Recreation

Yahara Trail Paving-Bus Park to Ped Bridge $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $122,681 $0 $122,681
RD PIII Mandt Park Updates $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $200,000 $200,000
RD PIII Yahara Riverfront Rental Facility $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $300,000 $300,000
Yahara Trail-Hospital to Cooper's (Pr. Prop) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $87,500 $87,500
Lowell Park - Mountain Bike Trails $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $65,000 $65,000
RD PII River Restoration $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
RD PII WW Park Sediment Mgmt $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Subtotal - General Obligation Debt $174,071 $177,000  $171,750  $908,000  $356,867  $184,181 $652,500 $2,624,369
Other-Grants
Mandt Park Pickleball Court Fencing $2,250 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $2,250
Nordic Ridge Park Playground $68,543 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $68,543
Rotary Park-Restroom & Pathways $0 $75,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $75,000
RD PII Trail Design (4th St to Water St) $0 $0 $18,375 $0 $0 $0 $0 $18,375
RD PII WW Park Eng - Bidding Support $0 $0 $3,200 $0 $0 $0 $0 $3,200
RD PII River Restoration $0 $0 $0 $200,000 $0 $0 $0 $200,000
RD PII Trails (4th St to Water St) $0 $0 $0 $122,250 $0 $0 $0 $122,250
RD PII WW Park Construction $0 $0 $0 $400,000 $0 $0 $0 $400,000
RD PII WW Park Eng - Const Oversight $0 $0 $0 $19,950 $0 $0 $0 $19,950
RD PII WW Park Sediment Mgmt $0 $0 $0 $200,000 $0 $0 $0 $200,000
Settler's Point Trail Gravel Parking Lot $0 $0 $0 $42,000 $0 $0 $0 $42,000
Settler's Point Trail Network $0 $0 $0 $52,250 $0 $0 $0 $52,250
Yahara Trail-Hospital to Cooper's (IKI) $0 $0 $0 $87,500 $0 $0 $0 $87,500
Yahara Trail Paving-Viking Park to Hospital $0 $0 $0 $0 $20,000 $0 $0 $20,000
RD PIII Yahara Riverfront Rental Facility Design $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $45,000 $0 $45,000
Yahara Trail Paving-Bus Park to Ped Bridge $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $20,000 $0 $20,000
RD PIII Mandt Park Updates $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $200,000 $200,000
RD PIII Yahara Riverfront Rental Facility $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $300,000 $300,000
Yahara Trail-Hospital to Cooper's (Pr. Prop) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $87,500 $87,500

Subtotal - Other-Grants $70,793 $75,000 $21,575 $1,123,950 $20,000 $65,000 $587,500 $1,963,818





Recreation

Park Improvement Fund
Nordic Ridge Park Playground $21,886 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $21,886
Subtotal - Park Improvement Fund $21,886 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $21,886
Subtotal - Recreation $292,700 $283,700 $197,938  $2,035,100 $402,092 $257,981 $1,240,000 $4,709,511
Redevelopment Authority
General Obligation Debt
Public Works Bldg Demo $200,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $200,000
Public Works Environmetnal Testing/Remed $100,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $100,000
Pedestrian Bridge Design $0 $71,265 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $71,265
Riverbank Restoration $0 $94,181 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $94,181
Riverbank Restoration Design $0 $27,508 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $27,508
Riverfront Trail and Amenities Design $0 $34,296 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $34,296
Pedestrian Bridge Construction $0 $0 $92,567 $0 $0 $0 $0 $92,567
Riverfront Trail and Amenities $0 $0 $134,683 $0 $0 $0 $0 $134,683
Lift Station $0 $0 $0 $400,000 $0 $0 $0 $400,000
Subtotal - General Obligation Debt $300,000 $227,250 $227,250 $400,000 $0 $0 $0 $1,154,500
Other-Grants
Riverbank Restoration $0 $117,419 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $117,419
Pedestrian Bridge Construction $0 $0 $382,536 $0 $0 $0 $0 $382,536
Riverfront Trail and Amenities $0 $0 $168,979 $0 $0 $0 $0 $168,979
Subtotal - Other-Grants $0  $117,419  $551,515 $0 $0 $0 $0 $668,934
Subtotal - Redevelopment Authority $300,000  $344,669  $778,765  $400,000 $0 $0 $0 $1,823,434





Previous Later Project

Years 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 Years Total
Senior Center
Building Maintenance
Building Sidewalk Replacement $10,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $10,000
Parking Deck Repair $150,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $150,000
Sr Ctr - Condensing Unit - Small #5 $25,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $25,000
Sr Ctr - Annex Roof Repair - Cedar Shake $0 $40,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $40,000
Sr Ctr - Condensing Unit - Large #6 $0 $40,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $40,000
Sr Ctr - Landscaping Restoration $0 $20,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $20,000
Senior Center - Replace Windows $0 $0 $20,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $20,000
Senior Center - Sanitary Lift Pump $0 $0 $0 $0 $15,000 $0 $0 $15,000
Sr Ctr-Lower Lot & concrete spillway resurfacing $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $40,000 $0 $40,000
Sr Ctr Annex-Replace 4 Fan Coil & condensing units $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $40,000 $40,000
Subtotal - Building Maintenance $185,000  $100,000 $20,000 $0 $15,000 $40,000 $40,000 $400,000
Subtotal - Senior Center $185,000  $100,000 $20,000 $0 $15,000 $40,000 $40,000 $400,000
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Previous Later Project

Years 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 Years Total
Streets
Equipment Replacement
#1 Pickup Truck (Ford F-250) $0 $36,800 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $36,800
#2 Pickup Truck (Sierra 1500) $0 $31,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $31,000
#28 Tractor (John Deere) $0 $48,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $48,000
#99 Pool Van $0 $25,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $25,000
#13 Chevy K3500 $0 $0 $36,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $36,000
#23 Backhoe (John Deere) $0 $0 $115,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $115,000
#32 Scagg $0 $0 $6,250 $0 $0 $0 $0 $6,250
#38 Morbark Wood Chipper $0 $0 $0 $58,000 $0 $0 $0 $58,000
#11 Dump Truck One-Ton (Chevy 3500) $0 $0 $0 $0 $40,000 $0 $0 $40,000
#30 Wacker Road Roller $0 $0 $0 $0 $20,000 $0 $0 $20,000
#47 Pickup Truck (Chevy) $0 $0 $0 $0 $33,000 $0 $0 $33,000
F250 Truck w/ Lift Gate-Add'n to Fleet $0 $0 $0 $0 $48,000 $0 $0 $48,000
#43 Rhino Ditch Mower $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $10,500 $0 $10,500
#59 Smithco Diamond Groomer $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $18,000 $0 $18,000
Subtotal - Equipment Replacement $0  $140,800  $157,250 $58,000  $141,000 $28,500 $0 $525,550
General Fund Outlay
Grapple Bucket for Toolcat $3,500 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $3,500
Subtotal - General Fund Outlay $3,500 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $3,500
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S 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024  Later Project

Years ) L Total
Streets
General Obligation Debt
#17 Patrol Truck (Chevy) $190,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $190,000
#22 Loader (John Deere) $215,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $215,000
Forklift $40,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $40,000
Sterile Coni Column Lifts $43,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $43,000
#29 Patrol Truck (Chevy) $0 $190,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $190,000
#27 Toro 5900 $0 $0 $95,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $95,000
#7 Patrol Truck (Chevy) $0 $0 $193,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $193,000
#33 Bucket Truck - International 4300 $0 $0 $0 $140,000 $0 $0 $0 $140,000
#40 Skid Steer S630 (Bobcat) $0 $0 $0 $45,000 $0 $0 $0 $45,000
#8 Dump Truck - One-ton GMC $0 $0 $0 $31,000 $0 $0 $0 $31,000
Toro GM7200 w/polar track $0 $0 $0 $33,000 $0 $0 $0 $33,000
#20 Grader (John Deere 570A) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $115,000 $0 $115,000
Subtotal - General Obligation Debt $488,000  $190,000  $288,000  $249,000 $0  $115,000 $0 $1,330,000
Other-Grants
#3 Street Sweeper (Elgin) $0 $54,464 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $54,464
Subtotal - Other-Grants $0 $54,464 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $54,464
Storm Water Fund
#3 Street Sweeper (Elgin) $0 $195,536 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $195,536
#41 Leaf Vacuum Unit $0 $0 $0 $160,000 $0 $0 $0 $160,000
#42 Leaf Vacuum Unit $0 $0 $0 $0 $160,000 $0 $0 $160,000
Subtotal - Storm Water Fund $0  $195,536 $0  $160,000  $160,000 $0 $0 $515,536
Subtotal - Streets $491500  $580,800  $445250  $467,000  $301,000  $143,500 $0 $2,429,050
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S 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024  Later Project

Years Years Total
Youth Center
Building Maintenance
Youth Center - HVAC Control System $0 $20,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $20,000
Subtotal - Building Maintenance $0 $20,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $20,000
Subtotal - Youth Center $0 $20,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $20,000
Grand Total: $18,143,467 $7,036,383 $5,406,183 $9,071,362 $2,903,748 $5,819,619  $1,871,802 $50,252,564
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2020 Road € enstrtictien
Capital Projects

City of Stoughton






How are Roads Selected for Resurfacing?

PACER Rating (Pavement Surface Evalnation and Rating)

Type of Roadway (Residential or Collector)
Trattic Volume
Planned Underground Utility Work (Collaboration with SU)






PASER Rating Breakdown

Quality Rating Treatment (Asphalt)

Excellent 9-10 No Maintenance Required

Good 7-8 Crack Sealing and Minor Pathing
Fair 5-6 Crack Sealing and Asphalt Patching
Poor 3-4 Structural Renewal (Overlay)

Failed 1-2 Reconstruction
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Approximately 60
Center Lane Miles

Percentage of Lane Miles Fair 1o Excellent

2015 2017
Excellent 9-10 3.8% 13.1%
Good 7-8 9.8% 32.9%
Fair 5-6 48.1% 22.9%
Poor 3-4 37.3% 29.0%
Failed 1-2 1.0% 2.2%

Percentage
0 20 40 ) 80 100

M 2015

61.7 W 017

Percentage of Lane Miles Poor to Failed

Percentage

M 2015
M 2017

What Does This Mean?

- Our roadways have
improved to at least fair or
better condition by 7% or 4
miles from 2015 to 2017






Mill and Overlay






Full Depth Pulverization

() «——— Injection of water

Deep
recycled
layer

Subbase
and Subgrade

Bituminous

Surfacing

Subgrade Subgrade Subgrade Subgrade Subgrade

Existing Pulverization ~ Removal of Add
road to desired excess material  agents/select
depth (if necessary)  material, mixing,
and shaping  reshaping and
compaction

Final surface
treatment

Start » Finish






Road Reconstruction






Downtown Corridor Improvements

Project Description:
- Fifth St to Page
- Crosswalks
- Sidewalks
- Forrest St Reconstruction
- Signage
Need:
- Poor pavement quality
- Removing Trip Hazards
- Improving Aesthetics

Project Cost Estimate:
- $950,000

Funding Sources:
- TIF#4
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W. Main St — WisDO'T Project

Project Description:
- From Page to Hoel
- Joint Repair and Pavement Resurfacing
- Partial Full Depth Reconstruction
-Spot Curb and Gutter Replacement
- Spot Sidewalk Replacement
Need:
- Deteriorating Pavement
- Traffic Calming Measure
- PASER Rating - 3

Project Cost Estimate:
- $336,400 (Local Portion)

Funding Source:
- GO $246,400
- Storm water $22,000

- Engineering $68,000











Downtown LED Lighting Upgrade

Project Description:
- Replace all Halogen Lights with LED Light Fixtures
within the Main St Downtown Corridor

Need:
- Energy Savings (83,000 per year)
- Longer Life Bulbs — Less Maintenance
- Dark Sky Initiative — Places More Light on the Sidewalk
- Replaces Some Worn Posts and Acorn Light Covers

Project Cost Estimate:
- $30,000
- (Potential Focus on Energy Rebates)

Funding Source:
- GO $30,000






Prospect St

Project Description:
- Reconstruction
- From Page to McKinley
Need:
- Poor pavement Condition
- Curb and gutter replacement
- Sidewalks Replacement
- Water and Sanitary Sewer Improvements
- PASER Rating - 2

Project Cost Estimate:
- $411,084 (Streets Portion)

Funding Sources:

-GO $299,254
- Special Assessments $57,500
- Engineering $49,330

- Trees $5,000











Grant St

Project Description:
- Reconstruction
- From Prospect to Taft

Need:
- Poor pavement condition
- Curb and gutter replacement
- Additional storm sewer improvements

- Sidewalks installation and replacement
- PASER Rating - 2

Project Cost Estimate:
- $336,317

Funding Sources:

-GO $195,578
- Storm Water $66,030
- Special Assessments $32,351
- Engineering $40,358

- Trees $2,000











Sherman St

Project Description:
- Reconstruction
- From Prospect to McKinley
Need:
- Poor pavement Condition
- Curb and gutter replacement
- Sidewalks installation and replacement
- PASER Rating - 2

Project Cost Estimate:
-$110,929

Funding Sources:

- GO $73,462
- Special Assessments $23,156
- Engineering $13,311
- Tree Planting $1,000











Roby Rd

Project Description:
- Pulverization
- From Page to Johnson
Need:
- Poor Pavement Condition
- Major Collector

Project Cost Estimate:

- $309,419

Funding Source:
-GO $229,319
- Storm Water $16,500
- Special Assessments $42,960
- Engineering $19,640

- Trees $1,000











Skinner IL.n

Project Description:
- Pulverization
- From Hyland to Dead End

Need:
- Poor pavement Condition

- Spot curb and gutter replacement
- PASER Rating - 2

Project Cost Estimate:
- $53,772

Funding Sources:

-GO $45,655
- Special Assessments $3,900
- Engineering $3,217
- Tree Planting $1,000











Harrison Ct

Project Description:
- Pulverization
- From Eisenhower to Dead End

Need:
- Poor pavement Condition

- Spot curb and gutter replacement
- PASER Rating — 2/3

Project Cost Estimate:
- $46,525

Funding Sources:

-GO $39,329
- Special Assessments $3,413
- Engineering $2,783
- Tree Planting $1,000






Brewer Ct Hyland Storm Sewer

Project Description:
- Extend Storm Sewer to Service Sump Pump Laterals
- Homes along Brewer Ct and Hyland

Need:
- Excessive Ground Water in This Area
- Sump Pumps Discharge onto Roadway Creating a
Nuisance and Deteriorating the Roadway

Project Cost Estimate:
- $38,750

Funding Sources:
- Storm Water $34,100
- Engineering $4,650











Harrison Ct

Project Description:
- Pulverization
- From Eisenhower to Dead End

Need:
- Poor pavement Condition

- Spot curb and gutter replacement
- PASER Rating — 2/3

Project Cost Estimate:
- $46,525

Funding Sources:

-GO $39,329
- Special Assessments $3,413
- Engineering $2,783
- Tree Planting $1,000
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Fastwood Pond Dredging

Project Description:
- Pond Dredging

Need:
- Shallow Pond (around 13” deep)
- Sediment Buildup over 20 years
- Rampant Filamentous Algae Growth
- Adjacent to Residential Homes

Project Cost Estimate:
- $50,000

Funding Sources:
- Storm Water $50,000











Sidewalk Replacement Program

Project Description:
- Sidewalk Replacement Initiative

Need:
- Replace Sidewalks that do not Meet ADA Standards
- Replace Sidewalks that Cause Trip Hazards

Project Cost Estimate:
- $100,000

Funding Sources:
- GO $50,000
- Special Assessment $50,000






Roadway Preventative Maintenance

Project Description:

- Funding to extend the life of
roadway pavement.

Estimated Project Cost:
- $180,000
Funding Source:

- General Obligation (GO) 100%






Parks Maintenance

Capital Projects






Lowell Park Playground Replacement

Project Description:
- Replace and Upgrade Current Playground

Need:
- Structure is showing signs of wear
- Heavily used playground
- Increase ADA accessibility

45 Project Cost Estimate:
: - $85,000

Funding Sources:

- GO $85,000






Trash Receptacles

Project Description:
- Replace 55 gallon drums

Need:
- Upgrade the aesthetic appeal of the parks with our .

standard trash receptacle which would replace 55 gallon

drums.

Project Cost Estimate:
$5,000
Funding Sources:

- GO $5,000






Racetrack Park Court Rehab

Project Description:
- Crack Fill and Repaint Court

Need:

- Surface is starting to deteriorate

- Surface rehab will help to prolong the life of the court

Project Cost Estimate:
-$ 7,500

Funding Sources:

- GO






Norse Park Court Resurtfacing

Project Description:

V‘ o - Mill/Pulverize and overlay new surface and paint

- Current Surface has deteriorated

- This court serves a large segment of the north side of
the city
- Improve ADA accessibility

Project Cost Estimate:
$100,000

B

Funding Sources:

-GO $100,000






Whirl-a-Round Bjoin Park

Project Description:
- Install whirl-a-round feature

Need:
- Replaces old feature that had deteriorated
- This was a popular feature at the park

Project Cost Estimate:
- $6,000
Funding Sources:

-GO $6,000






Park Bench Replacement

Project Description:
- Install composite benches and pads in various parks

Need: .
- Old wooded benches have a short life or are non- |

existent in our parks.

Project Cost Estimate:
- $6,000

Funding Sources:

- GO $6,000






Virgin Lake Restroom Upgrade

Project Description:
- Install new fixtures, partitions, drinking fountain and
changing station.

Need:
- Replacing or adding basic necessities to a popular park

Project Cost Estimate:
- $15,000

Funding Sources:

- GO $15,000






ADA Drinking/Bottle Fill Stations

Project Description:
- Replace or add drinking/bottle fill stations at Bjoin,
Norse, Lowell and Racetrack Park

Need:
- Some of these parks either have fountains that are not
ADA compliant, are no longer operable or non-existent

Project Cost Estimate:
- $15,000

Funding Sources:

-GO $15,000






Rip Rap

Project Description:
- Continue Rip Rap Along the river bank from the
Senior Center to Washington St

Need:
- Brosion along the riverbank is eating into the park
near the Senior Center parking lot.

§ Project Cost Estimate:
- $12,000 (We will also seek a grant as well)

Funding Sources:

- GO $12,000






Park Sign Replacement

Project Description:
- Replace or add park signs at Race Track Park Entrance
and Lowell Community Garden

Need:

- Signage 1s currently non-existence in these locations

Project Cost Estimate:
- $3,500

Funding Sources:

- GO $3,500






Equipment Replacement

Public Works






Pick Up Truck #1

Project Description:
- Truck # 1, 2 2001 F-250, has reached the end of its
useful life and is due to be replaced

T

Equipment Score:
- 36.3 (Recommends priority replacement)

Project Cost Estimate:
- $36,800

Funding Sources:
E - Equipment Replacement Fund $36,800






Pick-Up Truck #2

Project Description:
- Truck # 2, a2 2002 Sierra 1500 has reached the end of
its useful life and is due to be replaced.

Equipment Score:
- 38.2 (Recommends priority replacement)

Project Cost Estimate:
- $31,000

Funding Sources:
- Equipment Replacement Fund $31,000






Patrol Truck (Single Axle Dump Truck)

Project Description:
- Truck # 29, a 2008 Chevy C7500, has reached the end

of its useful life and is due to be replaced.
Equipment Score: .

- 33.7 (Recommends priority replacement)

Project Cost Estimate:
- $190,000

-~ _-,_ Funding Sources:

- GO $190,000






Chevy Pool Van

Project Description:
- Pool Van #99, a 2008 Chevy Uplander, is used for long

distance employee travel for conference trainings etc. The van
was a hand me down from the PD. Some employees don’t feel .

comfortable driving the van long distances.

Equipment Score:
- 27 (Re-evaluate for next budget)

Project Cost Estimate:
- $23,000

Funding Sources:
- Equipment Replacement Fund ~ $23,000






John Deere Tractor

Project Description:

_ - The John Deere tractor #28, a 2000 John Deere 5205,
# has reached the end of its useful life. We have also found that it
should be replaced with a different piece of equipment that is
== more versatile and better suits our department needs.

Equipment Score:
- 54.7 (Recommends priority replacement)

Project Cost Estimate:
$48,000

Funding Sources:

- Equipment Replacement Fund $48.000






Parks & Recreation CIP

Dan Glynn, Parks & Recreation Director






Troll Beach Dock & Entrance Fence

2020 - $6,300 & 52,500






Bike Rack Initiative

e Goal 1.2.4: Promote bicycle and pedestrian facilities
throughout Stoughton and the surrounding areas.

* Objective C: Increase the availability and accessibility of
bicycle parking

* 51,500 per bike rack and concrete pad

2020 — Lowell Park, Westview Ridge Park, Nordic Ridge Park
2021 — Dunkirk Park, Bjoin Park, Virgin Lake Park

2022 — Schefelker Park, East Park

2023 — Norse Park, Veterans Park

2024 — Racetrack Park X 2






High School Baseball Diamond Light Removal

* The City is responsible for removing the lights at the high school
baseball diamond due to a contract with the School District

 City will no longer maintain the diamonds in the summer months or
coordinate their use

* 2020 - $18,000





Rotary Park — Restrooms & Accessible
Pathways

e Goal 1.2.10: Use all available
resources to further enhance the
quality of the City park system

* Objective B: Nurture positive
relationships with public and private
organizations for donations and
volunteer-help to aid in park system
development

N—
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e 2020 -$150,000 — Rotary 50%
match





ADA Transition Plan

* Goal 1.2.5: Ensure that the community’s existing open space, recreational
facilities and programs are designed to meet the special needs of all
residents regardless of age, gender or ability.

. (b)bjzeocéi?:/e C: Achieve compliance with accessibility requirements in existing facilities
y

2020 - 526,000

Drinking fountain (No ADA access)





Nordic Ridge Park - Multi Use Sport Court

* 2021 - $80,000






Settler’s Point — Trail Network & Gravel
Parking Lot

* Goal 1.2.4: Promote bicycle and pedestrian
facilities throughout Stoughton and the
surrounding area.

* Objective D: Expand the nature trail system

* 2022 - $94,250






Racetrack Park Master Plan

e Goal 1.2.5: Ensure that the community’s existing open space, recreational
facilities and programs are designed to meet the special needs of all residents
regardless of age, gender or ability.

* Objective A: Prepare a site Master Plan prior to improvement and/or development of any
public park to assure the best use of existing resources

Goal 1.2.8: Stress the benefits of larger neighborhood and community parks that
provide a wide range of facilities over small playgrounds and tot-lot facilities

e Objective B: Communicate the importance of dynamic, multi-purpose parks and recreational
facilities as a component of Stoughton’s regional draw and economic development potential.

2021 - $30,000





CORP Update

* Goal 1.2.10: Use all available resources to
further enhance the quality of the City
park system

* Objective C: Update the CORP every five
years to maintain grant eligibility

* Must be updated every five years to
remain eligible for DNR grant funding

* Last updated in winter of 2018
« 2023 - 522,000

Stoughton

COMPREHENSIVE
OUTDOOR

RECREATION PLAN

) Stoughton AYRES
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Yahara River Trail (boardwalk)

* Goal 1.2.4: Promote bicycle and
pedestrian facilities throughout
Stoughton and the surrounding area.

* Objective A: Improve local route
connectivity throughout the area to parks,
conservancies, schools, local businesses
and regional trails.

* |[KI Property
« 2022 - 5175,000

* Private Property Property
e 2025 -5175,00






Yahara River Trail Paving

* Goal 1.2.4: Promote bicycle and pedestrian facilities throughout
Stoughton and the surrounding area.

* Objective A: Improve local route connectivity throughout the area to parks,
conservancies, schools, local businesses and regional trails.

* Viking Park to Stoughton Hospital
« 2023 -588,117

* Business Park to Cooper’s Causeway Pedestrian Bridge
« 2024 - 5122,681





Schefelker & Veterans Park —
Shelter/Restroom Facility

* Small restroom and shelter
e 2023 - S135,000






Lowell Park — Raised Planter Beds

e Goal 1.2.5: Ensure that the community’s
existing open space, recreational
facilities, and programs are designed to
meet the special needs of all residents
regardless of age, gender, or ability.

* Objective D: Encourage participation and
accommodation of all interested
participants at park and recreational
meetings and in recreational programs.

2024 - $5,500





Amundson Park — Trail Exercise Stations

2024 - $16,500






Lowell Park - Mountain Bike Trails

* Goal 1.2.4: Promote
bicycle and pedestrian
facilities throughout
Stoughton and the
surrounding area.

e Later Years - $65,000






Yahara Riverfront Development Phase |

* Goal 1.2.4: Promote bicycle and pedestrian
facilities throughout Stoughton and the
surrounding area.

* Objective A: Improve local route connectivitx gl B
through the area to parks, conservancies, school L

P T Y

local businesses, and regional trails BN
* Goal 1.2.7: Promote water recreation e e

o

throughout the community w4

* Objective A: Utilize riverfront parks for potential |Q
water based recreational improvements '

* Phase | Components
* Trail from 4" Street to 8" Street
* Bank Restoration — RDA Property

* Pedestrian Bridge





Yahara Riverfront Development — Phase |
Cont.

* Riverbank Restoration Desigh & Engineering
e 2020 - 527,508

e Riverbank Restoration Construction
e 2020-5211,600

* Pedestrian Bridge Desigh & Engineering
e 2020-571,265

* Pedestrian Bridge Construction
« 2021 - 5475,103

* Trail Design & Engineering (4t St to 8t St)
e 2020 - 534,296

* Trail Construction (4t St to 8t St)
e 2021-5322,242





Riverfront Development Phase |l

* Goal 1.2.7: Promote water recreation throughout
the community

* Objective A: Utilize riverfront parks for potential water
based recreational improvements

* Goal 1.2.4: Promote bicycle and pedestrian
facilities throughout Stoughton and the
surrounding area.

* Objective A: Improve local route connectivity through
the area to parks, conservancies, schools, local
businesses, and regional trails

* Phase Il Components
* Trail from 4t Street to Water Street & Riverside Park
* Whitewater Park Improvements
* River Access
* River Restoration






Riverfront Development Phase Il Cont.

* 4th Street to Water Street Trail Design
e 2021 -536,750

e 4th Street to Water Street Trail Construction
e 2022 - S244,500





Yahara Riverfront Development Phase || Cont.

Whitewater Park Improvements
e 2020 WDNR Stewardship Grant Application

* Whitewater Park Engineering — Final Design
e 2020 -542,000

* Whitewater Park Engineering — Bidding
Support

« 2021 - 56,400

* Whitewater Park Engineering — Construction
Oversight

« 2022 - 539,000

 Whitewater Park Construction
e 2022 -5800,000

Preliminary design will include revised cost
estimates





Yahara Riverfront Development Phase || Cont.

* River access in Mandt Park
* ADA Canoe/Kayak Launch
e Parking & Site Improvements

* River Access Design

e 2021 - S35,000. This was in the
2020 DNR Stewardship Grant (50%
cost share)

* River Access

e 2022 - $150,000. This was in the
2020 DNR Stewardship Grant (50%
cost share)






Riverfront Development Phase Il Cont.

River Restoration

e 2020 Municipal Dam Program (if dam is removed)
* $400,000






Riverfront Development Phase Il|

Goal 1.2.71: Establish and maintain high quality parks and recreational services.
* Objective D: Pursue the development of revenue generating facilities and activities, which
can aid in the development of new facilities, and/or maintenance of existing facilities
Goal 1.2.7: Promote water recreation throughout the community
* Objective A: Utilize riverfront parks for potential water based recreational improvements

Goal 1.2.8: Stress the benefits of larger nei?hborhood and community ,oarks that
provide a wide range of facilities over small playground and tot-lot facilities

* Objective B: Communicate the imﬁortance of dynamic, multi-purpose parks and recreational
facilities as a component of Stoughton’s regional draw and economic development potential

Goal 1.2.9: Recognize the importance of an adequate park budget, which can
financially address existing park hazards and allow for future parkland acquisition
and facility development

* Objective B: Invest funds for the development of facilities that will maximize park and

recreation areas. Provide recreational programs with the intention of increasing park
prominence, community visibility and use.





Riverfront Development Phase Ill Cont.

* Market Demand Analysis
« 2020 - $34,000

* Rental Facility Design
« 2024 - S90,000

* Rental Facility Construction
« 2025 - $600,000

* Mandt Park Updates

« 2025 - S400,000 (placeholder, will know more once master plan is completed)





